TYLER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT
SPECIAL MEETING
September 15, 2006 ---- 8:30 a.m.

THE STATE OF TEXAS ON THIS THE 15th day of September, 2006 the
Commissioners’ Court in and for Tyler County, Texas convened in a Special Meeting at
the Commissioners’ Courtroom in Woodville, Texas, the following members of the Court
present, to wit:

JEROME OWENS COUNTY JUDGE, Presiding
MARTIN NASH COMMISSIONER, PCT. #1
RUSTY HUGHES COMMISSIONER, PCT. #2
JOE MARSHALL COMMISSIONER, PCT. #3
JACK WALSTON COMMISSIONER, PCT. #4,

DONECE GREGORY COUNTY CLERK, EX OFFICIO

The following were absent: none thereby constituting a quorum. In addition to the above
were:

JOYCE MOORE COUNTY AUDITOR
SHARON FULLER COUNTY TREASURER
MELISSIE EVANS DISTRICT CLERK

A motion was made by Commissioner Walston and seconded by Commissioner Marshall
to approve the minutes of September 11, 2006. All voted yes and none no.

A motion was made by Commissioner Hughes to approve paying the bills as submitted
by the County Auditor. Commissioner Nash seconded the motion. All voted yes and
none no. SEE ATTACHED.

Commissioner Hughes motioned to permit Springfield Pipeline Co. and Eagle Rock
Pipeline Co. to cross county roads as presented in Precinct #2 and Precinct #3. The
motion was seconded by Commissioner Marshall. All voted yes and none no. SEE
ATTACHED.

The County opened and presented the only proposal received for the renovation of the
J.B. Best Building. A motion was made by Commissioner Marshall and seconded by
Commissioner Walston to table consideration for further study. All voted yes and none
no,

Commissioner Marshall indicated he would be looking at purchasing a mower to mow
the field at the Tyler County Airport; therefore, he motioned to reject the one bid
received and opened at the previous meeting. Commissioner Walston seconded the
motion. All voted yes and none no,

After study of the bids for disposal of solid waste, Commissioner Walston reported that
after consideration that the cheapest bid would require more mileage from county
vehicles, which would increase cost, he motioned to remain with IESI for disposal of
waste from the Collection Center. Commissioner Marshall seconded the motion. All
voted yes and none no.

David Waxman made the court aware of some changes to the Disaster Recovery Fund
project. This project is trying to securing a grant for generators for the county, water
supply corporations and the Tyler County Hospital. He stated the state had disallowed
the generator for the county, but not yet the ones for the water companies and the
hospital. This would be a two million dollar allocation to Tyler County. Judge Owens
stated that through good management by all the commissioners, the funds the county
would receive would go toward assets and not repaying debt incurred from the hurricane,
as in other counties. A motion was made by Commissioner Walston to approve the
Agreement for grant administration and project implementation services by David
Waxman Inc.The motion was seconded by Commissioner Marshall. All voted and none
no.

No one was available to present a memorandum between Texas Department of Health
and the county; therefore, Commissioner Nash motioned to table consideration until a
later date. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Walston. All voted yes and
none no.



Commissioner Nash motioned the meeting adjourned and Commissioner Walston

seconded.
THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THE MEETING ADJOURNED.

I, Donece Gregory, County Clerk and ex officio member of the Tyler County
Commissioners Court, do hereby certify to the fact that the above is a true and correct
record of the Tyler County Commissioners Court session held on September 15, 2006.
Witness d and seal of office on this the 15th day of September, 2006.




09/11/2006 09:35:04

VENDOR NAME

ATET

AVAYA, INL.

CHESTER vBL. FIRE BEPT.
LINGULAR WIRELESS
CEINGULAR WIRELESS

CITY OF WOODVILLE

CITY OF WOGBVILLE

CITY OF WOUGDVILLE

CITY OF WODDVILLE

COLMESNEIL VOL. FIRE DE

BAH B VOL. FIRE DEPT.
DAVIS, JiHRY

ENTERGY

ENTERBY

ENTERBY

ENTERGY

ENTEREY

ENTERBY

GENERAL FUND

VP CLAIMS LIST

VCHIO1 PABE I

ALL RECORDS FROM 69/11/2006 TO 09/11/2006 DATE-TO-BE-PAID

ACCOUNT §

20Bs OED-414-00%
2006 B10-407-0uY
2008 (LO-401-026
2006 GI0-411-U09
2006 010-419-007
c0vh
2006 016-442-338

ACCOUNT NARE

TELEPHONE
TELEFHERE
RURAL FIRE PRUTEC
TELEFHONE
TELEFHINE

UTILITIES-JUSTICE

ITEN/RERSON

AECT 409 AR3-4005

ACCT 0101993623
HONTHLY ALLOW
RLLT #767408744
ACLTHTGET 01304

U1o-4a2~03% GTILITIES-COURTHO 7152008

ACCT BOSEL9001

2006 010-442-033 UTILITIES-TAX OFF ACCT #01024002

2t GEO-442-039
2ile 019-401-024
citia 010-431-024
2006 Gi0-413-609
2006 0iH-442-933
D006 DiG-442-036
£0gs Gig-442-03Y

UTILITIES-WHEAT &
RURAL FIRE PROTEE
RURAL FIRE FROTEC
TELEPHONE

UTILITIES-COURTHi
UTILITIES-JUSTICE
UTILITIES-WHEAT B

RLET #07132001
HONTHLY ALLOW
HONTHLY ALLOH
123059730
ACCT #521352
ALLT #321577
ACCY #2977369

2006 010-442-033 UTILITIES-TAX OFF ACLY #41993

ohie $10-442-038
2U0s FHO-4%2-05%

FRED vOL. FIRE DEPARTRE 2006 i0-4G1-0Z6

GARDNER, SHERRY
MANN, ROBERT K ATTY
HANN, ROBERT K ATTY
HANN, ROBERT K ATTY
FOHLE, FLOYD, HD.
SBC LONG DISTANCE
SBC LONG DISTANCE
SBC LONG DISTANCE
SBC LONG DBISTANCE
SBC LONG DISTAMCE
SBC LONG BISTANCE
SBC LONG DISTANCE
SBC LONG DISTANCE
SBC LONG DISTANCE
SBC LONG DISTANCE
SBC LONG DISTANCE
SBC LONG DISTANCE
SBC LONG DISTANCE
SBC LONG BiSTANCE
SBC LONG BISTANCE
SEC LONG DISTANCE
SHC LONG DISTANCE
SBC LONG DISTANCE
SBC LONG DISTANCE
SEAMANS, LANCE
SPURGER VOL. FIRE DEFT.

TYLER COUNTY RURAL FIRE

VERTZON WIRELESS
VERIZON WIRELESS
WARREN VOL. FIRE DEPT.

ci04 §i0-439-001
g GiU-408-0355
chis §10-406-085
2004 010-415-033
2006 §10-436-082
20ub D1G-401-00%
2606 (10-462-007
2066 $10-403-007
2G04 §10-4G7-009
2006 G10-409-009
2004 §i0-411-00%
2006 210-413-009
2006 01G-414-00%
EOOE Dl1B-419-00%
2066 D10-420-009
2006 0lu-421-009
2004 0i0-422-00¢
26 d10-423-009
EBlb 010-426-009
2ios 010-430-297
206 §10-430-010
2006 310U-43u-0i1
2006 010-440-013
2oG6 Gi0-439-067
2006 010-435-024
2004 010-461-026
ciha QIU-40-026
2006 D15-421-00Y
2006 01G-4246-00%
2006 DI0-401-024

WHITE TAIL RIDGE FIRE D 2004 010-401-024
WILDWOOD VOL. FIRE DEPT 200A D10-401-02&

W INDSTREAM

2004 Gii-413-00¢

WOBDVILLE VOL. FIRE BEP 2004 9i0-4Gi-028

WRIGHT, RUSSELL J

i T e e e VB o 1. ST

UTILITIES-JUSTICE
UTILFTIES-RUTRITE
RURAL FIRE PROTEC
EALARIES & ALLOWA
COURT APPOINTED A
CUURT APPGINTED A

CHURT APPOINTED @ CONSIANCE FERCHAL
COUNTY HEALTH OFF MUNTHLY ALLODWANCE

FROBATION TELEPHO
TELEFHIAE
TELEPHGNE
TELEPHUKE
TELEPHONE
TELEPHONE
TELEPHONE
TELEFHUNE
TELEFHGNE
TELEFHONE
TELEFHUNE
TELEFHONE
TELEPHONE
TELEFHUNE
TELEPHURE - HIGHW
TELEPHONE - PARKS
TELEPHORE - BRIVE
SERVICE CONTRAETS
TELEFHEGHE
BUT-GF-COUNTY TRA
RURAL FERE PROTECL
RURAL FIRE FROTEC
TELEPHONE
TELEFHUNE
RURAL FIRE PROTEC
RURAL FIRE PROTEL
RURAL FIRE PROTEL
TELEPHONE
RURAL FIRE PROTEC

ACCT #521333

ACCTE 451094 /MUTRIT

MONTHLY ALLUW
HO CAR ALLOWAMCE

CAUSE #10228, 10248,

CAUSE #9644

goB94%202
BO8F4920C
Bonvase2
B0B45202
808949202
BO&%4720¢
BugFsv202
Boggazone
gog4tens
B0BF4T202
BUBR4YEGE
boptavEee
BOBF490N2
BOEF4T208
BOBT4IE0E
808949202
606749202
BOBY4R2GE
BogaTine
RETHBURSE NiLAGE
RONTELY ALLODW
HONTHLY ALLDW

ACCT B209589732-900
ALET #909936B55-004

MORTHLY ALLOW
MOWTHLY ALLOW
RONTHLY ALLDW
ALTT #125055592
HONTHLY ALLOW

2Ug6 G10-408-000 COURT AFPOENTES & CASE #10238

INVOICE #

GB2L0AA
2724133034

AL TRT
1082320064
DT 10EGOLANNE
09162006.JC
4910200670
RII02008TCL

15608
GY012006TED
(8012006JL
0901E30aTE
OY012006T0
0%0120045E
43112004

QH2H2068
QHE32004
HB1B26GA

DBH42006
G80420046LE
0B042004VE
(804c004DE
QBO42004D]
(8042G045P1
804200603
GBOLEGUAIFS
(B0420061A
G8042006TA
(8042004604
(6042006LA
0B042004LT
NBO42004ED
BAD4ED0LEFS
0B042004PH
0804200460L
GHOYEOUADF
OB04C004ES
GHHIE00A

1219310637
1219936500

(824c00s

08282004

VP BATE

08/31 /2006 BY/11/2006
DR/5/2006 UF/11/2004
09/11/2006 0F/11/2006
J9/03/2006 G9/11/2606
09/05/2006 0971172006
09/03/2006 G9/11/2606
0970572006 0971172008
G2/05/2006 09/11/2604
B9/43/2006 B9/11/2006
05/11/2006 0%/11/2006
O9/L1/2006 0371112004
09/G3/8006 0971172006
09/G7/2006 09711728006
0376772008 0%/11/2606
09/07/2006 0%/11 /2004
G3707/2006 0%711/2008
BY/07/8008 0971172006
09768/2006 09/11 /2004
09711/2006 09/11/2006
097/11/2608 09/15 /2004
GH/36/2006 09/11/2004
0B/30/2008 0971172004
OB/30/8006 09/11/2004
G9/11/2006 09711 /2008
GB/3L/2005 GH/11/2004
08/31/2008 09/11/20G4
GB¢31/2006 0971178006
0B/3172008 0971172004
08/31/2006 09/11/2006
08/31/2006 09/11/2006
DB/31/2006 09/11/2006
(8731/2006 09/11/20066
0g/31/2006 09/11/2006
0873172006 09/11/2004
OH/3172006 0971172004
GHI3T/2006 O%/L1E/2004
0873172006 09/11/2006
0B/31/2006 09/11/2606
0873172006 (9711/2004
G8/31/2006 6971172008
0B/31/2006 09/11/2006
(873172006 09/11/2004
DB/31/2006 6971172006
03/08/2006 G3/1172006
09/11/2006 09/11/2006
0R¢1172006 0971172008
09708/2606 0%/11 /2004
19/08/2006 G9/11/2064
GY/11/2004 0971178006
U9711/2006 0971172006
09/11/8006 09/11/2006
0B/30/2006 09/11/2004
GO71E72006 0971172066
UB/30/2006 UR/11/2066

DATE TBP PO ND

AMOUNT

53,08
45,83
73,00
147,14
73.24
196,08
1,933.89
157.8¢9
133,50
79,60
75.00
37,03
2,746,531
7,935.%4
$17,38
547,37
68,13
1.412.58
73,08
186,00
2, 200,00
390,60
475,00
300,40
51,98
10.4%
3.58
3.43
A5
2.50
.18
03
£1.33
20.93
8.34
53
3.2
119.0¢
1041
07
7.1t
S.11
28,08
126,38
73.00
PERI
42,95
db4. 14
75,00
73,00
75,00
53.90
T5.00
350,00

21,698.84



09/11/2006 09:35:04

VENDOR HAME

CINGULAR WIRELESS
ERTERGY
ENTERGY
GBC LORG DISTANCE

ROAD & BRIDGE |

V/F CLAIMS LIST

VCHI0! PARBE 2

ALL RECGRDS FROM 09/11/2006 TO 09/11/2006 DATE-TO-BE-PALD

ACCOUNT & ACCOUNT NamE

coua 021-431-035 UTILITIES
guos 021-431-035 UFILITHES
2006 D21-431-035 UTHLITIES
2000 JR1-431-040 UTILITIES

SENECA WATER SUPPLY COR 2006 021-430-033 UTILITIES

YERIZON WIRELESS

2hh 021-431-035 UTILITIES

ITEM/REASON

ACCT BBI331664
ALCT $2829074
ACCT 451930
girgy4t202

ACCT #1ho

INVOICE VP DRTE  DATE TBP PB MO

IGB172006  0B/30/2008 09/11/0006
(20620604 08/30/2006 6%/11/2004
U9G12006PCTL B9/0772006 09/11/2008
OBG42006PETL 0873172008 G%/11/2006
08312006 0270872006 0R/E172008

ALET #7098%6997-000 1219379633  G9/UB/C004 09/11/2006

- R, o e e R, AT kg, i

AMOUNT

44,73
95.02
101,43
4.47
12.14
89.36

347.17

ot T ke - b 1o



0%/11/2004 09:35:04% ROAD & BRIDGE 1l

V/F CLAIMS LIST

VCHIO! PABE 3

ALL RECORDS FROM 0%/11/2004 TG 09/11/2006 DATE-TO-BE-PAID

VENDOR NANME ACEOUNT ¢ ACCOUNT NARE

CHESTER GAS SYSTEN 200h 02e-451-033 BTiLITIES
CHESTER WATER SUFPLY C0 2004 022-451-033 UTILITIES
ERS TEX LONG GISTANCE 2006 022-451-033 UTILITIHES
ERSTEY TELEFHONE COOF 2006 022-451-035 HTILITIES
SAM HDUSTON ELECTRIC £0 2004 022-431-033 UTILITIES
LBC LONG BISTANCE 204 022-451-035 UTILITIES
VER[ZDN WIRELESS 2006 022-431-035 HTILITIES

[TEM/REASTN

ACLT #13%

acly #51

ALLT #0433377
ACCT §936949264501
ACCT 1833151
80849208

SELT BT09H25997-000 219806960

INVBICE #

071504
391504
271706
0YiB2UGs
(9152004

VP DATE  DATE TBP PO NO  AMOUNT

DB/30/2008 9971172004
GR0B/2006 0971172008
09 /06/2006 09/11/2005
R/UB/2006 09/11/2004
09/08/2006 09/11 /20056

(BO42O0APLTE 08/31/2008 09/11/2006

DR/08/2006 0971172006

e e e i AT B A 1 e 170 1

2. 40
i3.07
8.0%
£7.08
277,20
47
104,67



B L R 2 g A e aFE

09/11/2006 09:33:04 ROAD & BRIDBE EII V/F CLAING LIST VEHIO! PABE &

ALE RECORDS FROM 0%/11/206& TO 09/11/2006 DATE-TO-BE-PALD

VENBGR NAKE ACCOURT & ACCOUNT NAME ITEM/REASON INVCICE & VP DATE  DATE TBP PO RO AMIOUNT

CINGULAR WIRELESS 2006 923-451-035 UTHLITIES ACCY #793899742 14748 08/30/2006 4971172006 122,73
ENTERGY 2006 023-451-033 UTILITIES ACCT §o4t4BE GFGICO0EFCTE OF/07/2006 ¢9/11/2004 123.93
SBL LONG BISTANCE 2006 423-431-033 UTILITIES BOBT4%2N2 JBU4R006PLTS 6B/41/2006 93/11/2006 4,48
GBC LONB DISTANCE 2006 G23-451-035 UTILITIES Boge4ge0e OB04Z00GPCTS CB/31/2006 69/11/2008 15
WINGATREAH 2006 023-451-033 UTILITIES ACLT #123059843 DY112006FCT3 09 /0B/2008 0%/11/2006 42,43

£93.78




0%/11/2004 0%:33:04 READ & BRIBEE iV

v/P CLAIMS LIST

VCH101 PABE 3

ALL RECORDS FRUN 0971142006 TO 09/11/2006 DATE-TO-BE-PAID

VENDOR NARE ACCOUNT & ACCGUKT NARE
AT LY 2006 024-451-035 UTILITIES
DINBULAR WIRELESE 2008 GE4-451-035 UYILITIES
ENTERGY 206 024-431-033 UTILITIES
SBL LONG DISTANCE 2006 Go4-451-035 UTILITIES
SBC LONE DISTANCE 200h DR4-431-03% HTILITIES

TYLER COUNTY WATER SUPF 2006 024-451-03% UTILITIES

ETEN/RERSON

ACCT R%U9 A63-6003%

ACET ¥HB19913535
ACLT #uBaol2
208945002
808740
ACCT# 563

INVOICE ¢ VP DATE  DATE TBP PO NO

082154 UB/3172006 09/11 /2006
iEccence  O%/0B/C006 G9/11/E004
OF01E006PTTE 0570772006 B9/I1/20046
0BO42GULPCTS GB/31/2004 09/11/2008
JE0%2006PCTS 08/3L /2006 2%/11/2008
91006 087/36/2004 09/11/2006

AMBUNT

a7.52
113.04
106,41
4,47
31
c0.81

282.78



i 0 e T B

09/11 /2006 09:35:04 TYLER £0 AIRPORT VP CLAINMG LIST VCH10! PABE &

ALL RECORDS FROM 09/11/2004 TO 09/11/2004 DATE-10-BE-PAID

VENDOR NAME ACCOUNT & RCCOBUNT NANE ITEM/RERSON INVOILE & VP BATE  DATE TBP PO ND  AMOUNT
SAK HOUSTON ELECTRIE CO 2006 023-431-033 UTILITIES ALLT #342408-3 O9152006TCA  B9/05/2006 0971172004 14,00
Saw HOUSTON ELECTRIC U0 2006 025-431-035 UTILITIES ALET #24248-3 09152006 TCAT G9/05/2006 0F/11/2008 1760

131.40




09/11/2006 09:35:04 TYLER CO. RODEQ ARENA/FAIRGRND

VENDGR NAME ALCOUNT #

CETY OF WODDVILLE 2004
Sh HOUSTON ELECTRIU 0O 2006
5AH HOUSTOW ELECTRIC CD 20064
5A# HOUSTON ELECTRIE LO 2004

Y/P CLAINMG LIST

VCH101 PABE 7

ALL RECORDS FROM 09/11/2004 TO 09/11/20046 DATE-TO-BE-PAID

ACCOUNT NAME

026-431-043 UTELITIES
02b-431-035 UTILITIES
0Z6-431-033 UTILITIES
(26-431-035 UTILITIES
SAM HOUSTOM ELECTRIE CO 2006 026-%31-035 UTILITIES

e o e

[TEM/REASON

ACCT k02030001
ACCT § 5598-8
ACCT & 140061
ALET # 131337-6
ACCT & 131357-4

INVOICE & VP DATE  DATE TBP PO MO AMOUNT

J9102006R8 9970572006 D9/11/2008
06092004 BG/08/2006 09/11 /2004
DR2YZ006RA  0Y/08/2004 0971178006
GG92006RAT  OR/0B/2006 0%/11/2004
UBDF2005RAZ  0Y/0B/2006 0%/11/2004

346,23
111,18
17.80
£3.70
13.50



e o s e

09/11/28006 09:35:04

VERDOR RANAE

CYPRESS CREEX WATER
ENTEREY

s B

T C COLLECTION CENTER B WP CLAINS LIST VEHIO0I PAGE B

ALL RECDRDS FROR 0%/11/2006 TO 09/11/200& DATE-T0-BE-FAID

ACCOUNT & ACCOUNT NAME ITEN/REASON INVOICE # UP BATE  DATE TBP PO ND  AMOUNT
Zua §37-4531-035 UTILITIES ACET #2335 (%1306 GR70B/2004 971172004 30,90
2005 037-451-035 UTILITIES RECT #30BC 0901200600 09/07/2006 09/11/2004 140,74

Y

P oL L e Yk e St A AV ¢ 2 s



09/11/2006 09:33:04 ADULT PROBATION V/P CLAING LIST VCHIO1 PRGE 9
ALL RECORDS FROM 0%/11/2006 TO 09/11/2006 DATE-TO-BE-PALD
VENDOR NAME ACCOUNT ¢ ACCBUNT NARE ITEN/REASDN INVOICE # VP DATE  DATE TBP PO NO  AMBUNT

5BL LONG DISTANCE 20Uh 0n3-451-009 UTILITIES BOHF49200 Q8042006AF  0B/3172006 09/11/2004 1.¥3




0/11/2004 09:35:04

VENDOR NANE

VERIZON WERELESS

JUVENILE FROBATION VP CLAINS LIST VCH10t PRGE 10

ALL RECORDS FROM 09/11/2006 TO 09/11/2006 DATE-TO-BE-PALD

ACCOUNT & ACCOUNT NARE TTEM/REASON INVOIEE ¢ VP DATE  DATE TBF PC NO  AMBUNT
27 34-431-007 TELEPHONE 20Y712392-G00L /WY (219501971 09/0872006 0%/11/2006 215.%2
215.%2

TOTAL VOUCHERS 24,111,591
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PERMIT FOR GAS PIPELINE BENEATH COUNTY ROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY

Springfield Pipeline Company, LLC, (“Springfield”) whose principal business address is
1201 Lake Robbins Drive, The Woodlands, Texas 77380, does hereby apply for a permit as
hereinafter provided to utilize and cross beneath Tyler County Road 2780 (“CR 2780"),
collectively referred to as “county road”.

II.

Springfield is a natural gas utility under the Texas Utilities Code § 121.000, et seq and is a
gatherer, transporter and purchaser of natural gas produced by various wells, including but not
lirﬁited to the Anadarko Well, in Tyler County, Texas situated in the Larany Lewis Survey,
Abstract No. 431.

111

Springfield will construct, operate and maintain a pipeline, not greater than twelve inches
{12") in diameter, to transport natural gas produced from the Anadarko well. Said pipeline will
cross CR 2780 (2.3 miles South East of the intersection with State Hwy. 69).

Iv.

Springfield will construct, operate and maintain the pipeline in a good and workman-like
manner, in compliance with ordinary care in the pipeline industry and in accordance with
applicable laws and regulations.

V.

Springfield will construct the pipeline using ordinary care across the rights-of-way for CR
2780 to a depth of up to ten feet (10"), but not less than six feet (6”) below the crest of the county
road. Springfield will restore the surface of the county road to the same or better condition than
its current condition.

VL

Springfield hereby indemnifies and agrees to hold Tyler County and its officials harmless
from any and all claims for personal injury (including death), damage to equipment, supplies or
personal property or other claims which arise from Springfieid’s negligent use of the CR 2780
rights-of-way.

VIL

It is agreed that for the consideration stated in this permit, including indemnifying Tyler



County and burying the pipeline up to ten feet, but not less than six feet below the crest of CR
2780, Springfield shall not be required by Tyler County, the Commissioners” Court of Tyler
County or the Tyler County Judge to remove the pipeline crossing CR 2780. However,
Springfield shall be required to relocate said pipeline only if doing so becomes necessary due to
a bona fide public emergency. The relocation shall be within Springfield’s thirty-foot rights-of-
way beneath CR 2780. Tyler County, the Commissioners’ Court of Tyler County and/or the
Tyler County Judge shall not require Springfield to relocate the pipeline except for public
emergencies, including, but not limited to allowing widening or other changing of any traffic
lane. Springfield will remove and relocate the gathering line at its sole cost and expense upon
ninety (90) days written notification by Tyler County.

VIIL

Tyler County makes no warranty of title or representation of its right to use the rights-of-way
for CR 2780.

IX.

Springfield and the Commissioners’ Court of Tyler County, Texas agree that use of the right-
of-way shall be limited to the purpose stated herein. By execution hereof in the space provided
below, Springfield hereby applies for the permit as stated herein and Tyler County, Texas does
hereby grant a permit to Springfield for use of its rights-of-way for CR 2780.

X.

Springfield is required to pay a $200.00 Administration Fee to Tyler County Commissioners’
Precinct where line will be located. Payment is due prior to time if approval by Tyler County
Commissioners’ Court. Payment may be made payable by check, cashiers check, or money
order.

Dated this /0, day ' 2006.
HONORABLE TYLER COUNTY JUDGE

OR COMMISSIONERS® COURT OF
TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS

b oo g

Authorized representafive of Tyler County, Texas

SPRINGFIELD PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC

BYZW
PrintedName: 0 Ji'm Hardy

Authorized Representative of Springfield Pipeline Company, LLC
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PERMIT TO USE COUNTY ROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF GAS PIPELINE

Eagle Rock Energy Services, L.P. whose principal address is 14950 Heathrow
Parkway, Suite 111, Houston, TX 77032, hercinafter referred to as Eagle Rock Energy
does hereby apply for a permit to utilize the rights of way of Tyler County Road 1010 as
hereinafter provided:

L

Eagle Rock Energy is the transporter of certain quantities of natural gas to be produced
by: Blackstone and other companies situated in multiple locations, Tyler County,
Texas.

1L

Eagle Rock Energy will construct, operate and maintain a pipeline not greater than 8
inches in diameter, to cause the gas produced from the Blackstone and other wells,
located in multiple locations, in Tyler County, Texas. Said pipeline will cross County
Road 1010 approximately 21 feet east of a County Road 1096.

JUIN

Eagle Rock Energy will construct, operate and maintain the gathering line in a good and
workmanlike manner, in compliance with the highest standards of pipeline construction
and in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations.

V.

Eagle Rock Energy will construct pipeline across county right of way County Road
1010 and as nearly as practicable across to a depth so as not interfere with the continued
maintenance of County Road 1010, which is a minimum to be six (6) feet below the
county road surface. Eagle Rock Energy will restore the surface to the same condition,
or better, as it was prior to slick bore construction of the gathering line.

V.

Eagle Rock Energy understands and agrees that its use of the rights of way County
Road 1010 shall be limited exclusively to the purpose designated herein and should Tyler
County reasonably determine that the pipeline needs to be moved or presents an undue
threat to the public safety, Eagle Rock Energy will remove and relocate the gathering
line at its sole cost and expense upon thirty (30) days written notification by Tyler
County.

VL




Eagle Rock Energy and its successors and designees hereby indemnify and agree to hold
Tyler County, its officials and affiliated agencies harmless from any and all claims of
personal injury (including death), damage to equipment, supplies or personal property or
any other claims which may arise by virtue of Jateral use of the rights of way for the
construction, operation and maintenance of the gathering line by Eagle Rock Energy.
Eagle Rock Energy shall provide Tyler County with a certificate of Lability insurance in
the amount of $1,000,000.00 showing Tyler County as an additional named insured under
the policy at Jeast seven (7) days before construction begins, and such policy is to remain
in force while said pipeline is in use.

VIL

Tyler County makes no warranty of title or representation of right of use. Any suit files
by any adjacent land owner shall be defended by Eagle Rock Energy, and Tyler County
shall not be lable or responsible for defending any suit or title to such easement or right
of way.

VIL

Eagle Rock Energy shall provide and post gas line marking and/or signs on County
Road 1010 and will maintain the up keep of such signs.

By execution hereof in the spaces provided below, Eagle Rock Energy does hereby
apply for a permit as hereinafter provided, and Tyler County does hereby grant a permit
to Eagle Rock Energy under the premises and under the conditions as hereinabove
provided to be effective as of the signature on behalf of the County.

Dated this 7 day of September, 2006 .

8” Loop Line {name of pipeline}

By: {executor)

PERMIT ,)GRANTED N BEHALF OF TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS

Name: @LJ‘/@ &CZ)EAK
Title: CJPQ//()’V \]M_jf/,e../
Date: __§ /.5 — L
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PRO PLUS, INC.

11150 S. Wilcrest Drive (281) 568-9200
Suite 101 Fax:(281) 568-9998
Houston, Texas 77099 E-mail: proplus(@proplusinc.com

September 15, 2005
RE: MAOP Calculations - 8” Natural Gas Pipeline

The following information is provided to document the design of the 8” Natural Gas
pipeline for road crossings near the town of Woodville, Texas for Eagle Rock Energy
Services, L.P.:

Desien Criteria

Pipe: 8.625” O.D., 0.250” W.T., Grade 5L.X-52, ERW, coated with 12-14 mils FBE and

30 mils ARO.

Code: Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 192, “Transportation of Natural and
Other Gas by Pipeline: Minimum Federal Safety Standards”.

Calculations for Maximum Allowable Operating Pressure (Reference 152.105)
P=(2St/D) x E x F where, P = Internal design pressure, psi
S = Yield strength of pipe, psi (Grade SLX-52=52,000 psi}
t = Nominal wall thickness of pipe, inches (0.250™)
D = Nominal outside diameter of pipe, inches (8.625")
E = Seam joint factor (1.0 for ERW pipe)
F = design factor (0.50 for road crossings in Class 2 and
Class 3 locations)
P=(2x52,000x0.250/8.625) x 1.0x 0.50
P = 1,507 psi (Note: the MAOP is limited to 1360 psi by other sections of the pipeline
system.)

Other Requirements

The pipeline must be hydrostatically tested to a minimum pressure of 1.25 x MAOP or
1.25 x 1,360 psi = 1,700 psi in accordance with 49 CFR 192, Subpart J, and the design
pressure of any other component of the pipeline must be at least 1,360 psi (fittings shall
be the same specification as the line pipe and valves and flanges shall be ANSI 600).

Sincerely,




DATE (MM/DE/YY)

"ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

PRODUCER
JOHN L. WORTHAM & SON, [LP
r.O. BOX 1388

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77251-1388

Q7 7357-16-1 mdc - hpeacock

THIS CERTIFICATE {S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURED
EAGLE ROCK ENERGY SERVICES, L

INSURER A: Sleadiast Insurance Company

14950 HEATHROW FOREST PARKWAY INSURER 8:
SUITE 111 INSURER €.
HOUSTON, TX 77032 INSURER D:
N JJNSURER £:
COVERAGES

AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDU

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE IWSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIGD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR QTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHIGH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTA!
THE INSURANCE AFFGRDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES.

CED 8Y PAID CLAIMS,

ANY

|

POLICY EFFECTIVE |POLICY EXPIRATION
'E‘[S; TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER 1 DATE IMWODYY 1 DRATE IMMITDIYY) LIMITS
1A | GENERAL LIAGILITY ROGRHY 1743900 124012005 12/01/2005 EACH OCCURRENCE 1,000,000
100,000
¥ | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY FIRE DAMAGE {Any one firs)
5,000/
CLAIMS MADE | v | OCCUR : |

’ PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

1,000.000]

{
|_GENERAL AGGREGATE

2,000,000

$
]
‘ MEC EXP (Any one person) | $
$
5
$

SCHEDULED AUTOS

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: [ﬂ‘DDUCTS - COMPIOF AGG 2,000,000
L POLICY m 5’;‘81 m LOC l
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT | ¢ j
ANT AUTO {Ea acclident) !
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s

{Par person}

OTHER

HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s ]
NON-OWNED AUTOS {Pur acclden)
1 oo s
GARAGE LIABILITY AUTC ONLY . EA ACCIDENT | § B
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EAASC | § ]
AUTO ONLY; 2ce s
EXCESS LIABILITY EAGH OCGURRENCE s
|| OCCUR CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE $ !
s |
L :{ DEDUCTILE Is
| lrerenmion s s
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND S TANEESE |
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY PR . —
E.L OISEASE - EA EMPLOYER §
! !Tz_r_ DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT] 5 —

i
|
|
|
!
[

DESCRIPTICN OF GPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS
TYLER COUNTY is included as an Additional Insured for Commercial General Liability, whern reg
the operations of the Named Insured under said contract, and always subject to the policy's terms. conditions and exclusions.

wiredd by wrillen contracy, bulls limited Lo Rability arising out of

e . - . .

:

ERTIFICATE HOLDER —[— J ADDITIONAL INSURED; INSURER LETTER:

CANCELLATION (BELOW & SEE REVERSE)

TYLER COUNTY

300 WEST BLUFF

WOODVILLE, TX 75979
!

ACGRD 25-5 (7/97)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFQRE
THE EXFIRATION DATE THEREQF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO
MAIL 30 DAYS WIRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE MHOLDER NAMED TG THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO 00O S0 SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF
ANY KIND UPON THE ISSUER, TS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
JOHN L. WORTHAM & SON, L.P.

© ACORD CORPORATION 1988
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IMPORTANT

If the cestificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policyfies) must be endorsed. A statement

On this cerificate does not conder Tights 1o the certiicate holder in fieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WA VED, subject o the terms and conditions of the policy, cestaln policies may
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PERMIT TO USE COUNTY ROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF GAS PIPELINE

Eagle Rock Energy Services, L.P. whose principal address is 14950 Heathrow
Parkway, Suite 111, Houston, TX 77032, hereinafter referred to as Eagle Rock Energy
does hereby apply for a permit to utilize the rights of way of Tyler County Road 1020 as
hereinafter provided:

L

Eagle Rock Energy is the transporter of certain quantities of natural gas to be produced
by: Blackstone and other companies situated in _multiple locations, Tyler County,
Texas.

II.

Eagle Rock Energy will construct, operate and maintain a pipeline not greater than 8
inches in diameter, to cause the gas produced from the Blackstone and other wells,
located in multiple locations, in Tyler County, Texas. Said pipeline will cross County
Road 1020 approximately 182 feet northwest of a County Road 5025.

111

Eagle Rock Energy will construct, operate and maintain the gathering line in a good and
workmanlike manner, in compliance with the highest standards of pipeline construction
and in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations.

IV.

Eagle Rock Energy will construct pipeline across county right of way County Road
1020 and as nearly as practicable across to a depth so as not interfere with the continued
maintenance of County Road 1020, which is a minimum to be six (6) feet below the
county road surface. Eagle Rock Energy will restore the surface to the same condition,
or better, as it was prior to slick bore construction of the gathering line.

V.

Eagle Rock Energy understands and agrees that its use of the rights of way County
Road 1020 shall be limited exclusively to the purpose designated herein and should Tyler
County reasonably determine that the pipeline needs to be moved or presents an undue
threat to the public safety, Eagle Rock Energy will remove and relocate the gathering
line at its sole cost and expense upon thirty (30) days written notification by Tyler
County.

VL




Eagle Rock Energy and its successors and designees hereby indemnify and agree to hold
Tyler County, its officials and affiliated agencies harmless from any and all claims of
personal injury (including death), damage to equipment, supplies or personal property or
any other claims which may arise by virtue of lateral use of the rights of way for the
construction, operation and maintenance of the gathering line by Eagle Rock Energy.
Eagle Rock Energy shall provide Tyler County with a certificate of liability insurance in
the amount of $1,000,000.00 showing Tyler County as an additional named insured under
the policy at least seven (7} days before construction begins, and such policy is to remain
in force while said pipeline is in use.

VIL

Tyler County makes no warranty of title or representation of right of use. Any suit files
by any adjacent land owner shall be defended by Eagle Rock Energy, and Tyler County
shall not be liable or responsible for defending any suit or title to such easement or right
of way.

VIIIL

Eagle Rock Energy shall provide and post gas line marking and/or signs on County
Road 1020 and will maintain the up keep of such signs.

By execution hereof in the spaces provided below, Eagle Rock Energy does hereby
apply for a permit as hereinafter provided, and Tyler County does hereby grant a permit
to Eagle Rock Energy under the premises and under the conditions as hereinabove
provided to be effective as of the signature on behalf of the County.

Dated this 7 day of September, 2006 .

8” Loop Line (name of pipeline)

By: (executor)

PERMIT GRANTED ON BEHALF OF TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS

By: L
Nalfe: ety 06’”)‘-"’5
title:_ (oo p IT//, \7;% -
Date: (9\/' /C—p £
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TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS
JOSIAH WHEAT SURVEY, A-657
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PRO PLUS, INC.

11150 S. Wilcrest Drive {281) 568-9200
Suite 101 Fax:(281) 568-9998
Houston, Texas 77099 E-mail: proplus@proplusinc.com
September 15, 2005

RE: MAOP Calculations - 8” Natural Gas Pipeline

The following information is provided to document the design of the 8” Natural Gas
pipeline for road crossings near the town of Woodville, Texas for Eagle Rock Energy
Services, L.P.:

Design Criteria

Pipe: 8.625” O.D., 0.250” W.T., Grade 5LX-52, ERW, coated with 12-14 mils FBE and

30 mils ARO.

Code: Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 192, “Transportation of Natural and
Other Gas by Pipeline: Minimum Federal Safety Standards”.

Calculations for Maximum Allowable Operating Pressure (Reference 192.105)
P=(28t/D)x E x F where, P = Internal design pressure, psi
S = Yield strength of pipe, psi (Grade 5LX-52=52,000 psi)
t = Nominal wall thickness of pipe, inches (0.250™)
D = Nominal outside diameter of pipe, inches (8.625”)
E = Seam joint factor (1.0 for ERW pipe)
F = design factor (0.50 for road crossings in Class 2 and
Class 3 locations)
P=(2x52,000x0.250/8.625)x 1.0 x 0.50
P =1,507 psi (Note: the MAOP is limited to 1360 psi by other sections of the pipeline
system.)

Other Requirements

The pipeline must be hydrostatically tested to a minimum pressure of 1.25 x MAOP or
1.25 x 1,360 psi = 1,700 psi in accordance with 49 CFR 192, Subpart J, and the design
pressure of any other component of the pipeline must be at least 1,360 psi (fittings shall
be the same specification as the line pipe and valves and flanges shall be ANSI 600).

Sincerely,

-‘
.go:,ﬂ_?i-

_f .E.-..O.‘f. ].:g* 5
4 °,
7Y '
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ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

COVERAGES

[THE FOLICIES OF INSURANEE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIDD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY
REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT GR OTHER DOCUMENT WiTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN,
| THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUGH POLICIES.

I AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

U VS

DATE (MM/DD/YY}
T8 iU,‘JL)O i

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NC RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER A: Sleatiast Inscrance Company

i

INSURER B e !
INSURERC: —
INSURER [; e L m______r__._”__I
INSURERE; :

S PR WA —

[ T i TON
'NSRI TYPE OF INSURANCE JI_ POLICY NUMBER I ey SR IR [ PEHEY B S LIMITS
] A | GENERAL LIABILITY PO 20t TEALAN0E I 1263320000 EACH OCCURRENGE 3 1,000,000,
N |
i Y| commerciaL GENERAL LIABILITY I | FIRE DAMAGE (Any ono fire] | $ TOO.{IQUE
i I’ 1 clams Mane V OCCUR I | | MED EXP (Any ona person) | $ 5000,
I ( I | PERSONAL & ADY INJURY | § I‘UC’U‘UU(Q
: e T - o}
I - I I‘ | cENERAL AGGREGATE K 2,000,0001
i GEN'L AGGREGATE UMIT APPLIES PER: | | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG }s 2000.000J
! I poucy | 108 | oc l { 4 ‘
|
[ AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY | I COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT | $ |
| ANY AUTO l | (Ea accidany | i
I ALL OWNED AUTDS | I BODILY INJURY I s I
| SCHEDULED AUTOS I | {Por meul ! {
|
i HIRED AUTOS | I BODILY INJURY s j
I NON-OWNED AUTOS i I l tPer aceldant) !
i I ! I
| R I | PROPERTY DAMAGE s
I ‘ l J ; Per accident) |
t I
! GARAGE LIABILITY I I i | AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT (3
t |
| ANY AUTO I J |OTHER THAN  EAACC I3
! , | I | AUTO ONLY: AGG [ 8 ;
T T + i
| EXCESS LIABILITY l i | EASM OCCURRENCE 3 |
I GCCUR CLAINS MADE t | AGGREGATE 5 '
| e [ _RMURELATS L J
I 5 i
| N | .
| DEDUCTIBLE I | $ I
- | RETENTIGN | I :
Wi N TH -
I WORKERS COMPENSATION AND ’ ! lmesTATY EE N
EMPLOYERS LIABILITY | - —
| E.L EACH ACCIDENT i §
! 3 !
i , ‘ LE.L. DISEASE . EAEMPLOYEE § ;
! | I I E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT| § !
\ OTHER o | I _I
] | I j
| 1
| 1 1 |
4 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLESIEXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/BPECIAL PROVISIONS |
| TYLER COUNTY 15 included as an Additivoal Insurod lor Cammereal Geneal Liabilty, whes roguires By wiilton gontrect, belis nted fo babihly arising outof |
’ the operalions of the Named Insored under sad contract, aned aksays subpel fo the polioy's terms. condilons and exciusions }
I
; I
[ |
{ |
: )
_CERTIFICATE HOLDER _ | ] ADOIMIONAL INSURED: INSURER LETTER: CANCELLATION (BELOW & SEE R_EVERSE _ . -
ST ANY L Th "\I,IEJ\. i O PO CaNCEL BEFORE JI
PHAL LA PERATION QAT THLERLOF THE 18SUING IN‘ LR WILL DEAVOR TO I
BAAIL U AT S I T TN MOTICE 10 T CORTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
i
LT BT PAILUHE T DO S0 SHALL IMPOSE NO QBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF |

IYUER COUNTY
300 WEST BLUMF
I WOODVILLE, TX 75970

'ACORD 255 [7/97)

[
i
I
[
|

SENTATIVES

AREY TR PO T BRI R 1T AL O REPRE

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
JOHN L WOGRTI AN & SON, 1P,

© ACORD CORPORATION 1988
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IMPORTANT

If the cestificate holder s an ADDITIONAL INSURED, fhe policyfies) must be endorsed. A statement
On this cerfificate does nof confer rights to the cerfificatis holder in Feu of such endorsement(s).

Hf SUBROGATION IS WAI VED, subject o the terms and condiions of the poficy, certaln policies may
require an eadorsement. A statement on this cerfificate does ot confer Tights 1o the cerfificate

. holder In Feu of such endorsementis).

DISCLAIMER
The Cerfificate of Insucance on the reverse side of fals form does hot consitute a contract between
the Issuing insucer(s), authorized representaiive or producer, and the cerfificats holder, nor does it
affimuatively of negatively amend, exiend, or alter the coverage afionded by the poficies Ested thereon.

T

mmmmmmmmEWIWMBMhmm

wmmu(mdaysmwmmmm $o the Certificate Holder for:
(1) mwammmmmmm by stat= law or policy conditions.

'mmm mmmywmﬁndﬁcﬂwm;hym _
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PERMIT FOR GAS PIPELINE BENEATH COUNTY ROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY

|

Springfield Pipeline Company, LLC, (“Springfield”) whose principal business address is
1201 Lake Robbins Drive, The Woodlands, Texas 77380, does hereby apply for a permit as
hereinafter provided to utilize and cross beneath Tyler County Road 3000 (*CR 3000M),
collectively referred to as “county road”.

I

Springfield is a natural gas utility under the Texas Utilities Code § 121.000, ef seq and is
a gatherer, transporter and purchaser of natural gas produced by various wells, including but not
limited to the Anadarko — Mann Trust Well No.1, in Tyler County, Texas situated in the Lucius
H. Kerr Survey, Abstract No. 416.

II.

Springfield will construct, operate and maintain a pipeline, not greater than twelve inches
(12"} in diameter, to transport natural gas produced by various wells, including but not limited to
the Mann Trust Well No.1. Said pipeline will cross CR 3000 located 0.8 miles southeast of the
intersection with CR 3050.

v.

Springfield will construct, operate and maintain the pipeline in a good and workman-like
manner, in compliance with ordinary care in the pipeline industry and in accordance with
applicable laws and regulations.

V.
Springfield will construct the pipeline using ordinary care across the rights-of-way for CR

3000 to a depth of up to 10 feet (10"), but not less than six feet (6”) below the bottom of the




county road ditches. Springfield will restore the surface of the county road to the same or better
condition than its current condition.
VL.

Springfield hereby indemnifies and agrees to hold Tyler County and its officials harmiess
from any and all claims for personal injury (including death), damage to equipment, supplies or
personal property or other claims which arise from Springfield’s negligent use of the CR 3000
rights-of-way.

VIL

It is agreed that for the consideration stated in this permit, including indemnifying Tyler
County and burying the pipeline up to ten feet, but not less than six feet below the crest of CR
3000, Springfield shall not be required by Tyler County, the Commissioners’ Court of Tyler
County or the Tyler County Judge to remove the pipeline crossing CR 3000. However,
Springfield shall be required to relocate said pipeline only if doing so becomes necessary due to
a bona fide public emergency. The relocation shall be within Springfield’s thirty-foot rights-of-
way beneath CR 3000. Tyler County, the Commissioners’ Court of Tyler County and/or the
Tyler County Judge shall not require Springfield to relocate the pipeline except for public
emergencies, including, but not limited to allowing widening or other changing of any traffic
lane. Springfield will remove and relocate the gathering line at its sole cost and expense upon
ninety (90) days written notification by Tyler County.

VIIL
Tyler County makes no warranty of title or representation of its right to use the rights-of-

way for CR 3000.




IX.

Springfield and the Commissioners’ Court of Tyler County, Texas agree that use of the
right-of-way shall be limited to the purpose stated herein. By execution hereof in the space
provided below, Springfield hereby applies for the permit as stated herein and Tyler County,
Texas does hereby grant a permit to Springfield for use of its rights-of-way for CR 3000.

| X.

Springfield is required to pay a $200.00 Administration Fee to Tyler County
Commissioners’ Precinct where line will be located. Payment is due prior to time if approval by
Tyler County Commissioners’ Court. Payment may be made payable by check, cashiers check,
or money order.

Dated this day of , 2006,

HONORABLE TYLER COUNTY JUDGE
OR CO SSIONERS’ COURT OF

e
Printed Name: (%{’, Q’,ﬁeﬂ)ﬁ

Authorized representative of Tyler County, Texas

SPRINGFIELD PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC

By:

Printed Name:
Authorized Representative of Springfield Pipeline
Company, LLC




X.

Springfield and the Commissioners’ Court of Tyler County, Texas agree that use of the
right-of-way shall be limited to the purpose stated herein. By execution hereof in the space
provided below, Springfield hereby applies for the permit as stated herein and Tyler County,
Texas does hereby grant a permit to Springfield for use of its rights-of-way for CR 3000.

X.

Springfield is required to pay a $200.00 Administration Fee to Tyler County
Conunissioners’ Precinct where line will be located. Payment is due prior to time if approval by
Tyler County Commissioners’ Court. Payment may be made payable by check, cashiers check,

or money order. — 7
Dated this / = day o : 2006.

HONORABLE TYLER COUNTY JUDGE
OR COMMISSIONERS’ COURT OF
TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS

e
By:\/zfﬂ{?"f*-’?' /?@C’,QC;

—
Printed Name*~—/e>,2EW% €. ﬂ Cadcak
Authorized representative of Tyler County, Texas

SPRINGFIELD PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC

By:

Printed Name:
Authorized Representative of Springfield Pipeline
Company, LLC




'CERTIFICATE ©F INSURANCE

1 IsSUEDATE  Seplamber 8, 2008

PRODUCER

Jardine Lloyd Thompson, LL.C
5847 San Felipe, Suite 2750
Houston, TX 77057

‘ .TI-HS CER'ﬂF}CATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY

AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE
AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURED

Anadarko Petroleum Corporafion
and its subsidiaries including
Springfieid Pipeline LLC

1201 Lake Robbins Drive

The Woodlands, TX 77380

insurer A | Associated Electric and Gas Insurance Services

Insurer B

nsuregr G

insurer D

COVERAGES '

insurerE

THIS 1S TO CERTIEY THAT THE POLICES LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN 1SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED,
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE
MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED MEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS

| AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMTS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
0 TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY MUMBER | it nATE Mmm LIMITS
LR MMDDYY) {(MMWDDYY)
GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE $
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PRODUCTS-COMPIOP AGG. | §
| camsmeoe [ occur PERSONAL & ADV, INJURY | §
EACH OCCURRENCE $
FIRE DAMAGE (Awonefiey | $
MED EXPENSE (Any cne $
ALTOMOBILE LIABLITY COMBINED SINGLE $
ANY AUTO LIMKT
ALL OWNED AUTCS BODILY INJURY $
SCHEDULED AUTOS {Perperson)
HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY $
NON-OWNED AUTOS 3
GARAGE UABIITY $
OTHER
EXCESS LIABLITY
A UMBRELLA. FORM XO588A1A06 6/30/2006 630/2007
X_| OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM IR s
WORKERS COMPENSATION STATUTORY LIMITS
AND EACH ACCIDENT
EMPLOYERS' LIABLLITY DISEASE-POLICY LIvIT
DISEASE EACH EMPLOYEE
OTHER:

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation is self-insured for General Liability exposure(s) US $2,000,000 each occurrence, above which
amount the excess liabilities evidenced hereon will respond.

Re: Springfieid 8 inch Range-Sutton Pipeline. Tyler County Road 3000 bore crossing for pipeline construction.

¥Ier County, Texas Commissioners Court is named as an Additional insured as required by written contract but only 1o the extent
those liabilittes assumed by the Named Insured therein and furthermore, limited to the operations of the Named Insured.

 CERTIFICATE HOLDER

Tyler County Commissioners Courl
Alln: Cotnty Judge Jerome Owens
300 West Brdff

Woodvile, TX 75979

4 CANCELL ATION -

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCEIED
BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY
WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE
CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH
NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR UABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON
THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Jardine Lioyd Thompson, LLC




IMPORTANT

if the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement
on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endersemeni(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may
require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate
holder in lieu of such endarsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between
the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the cerfificate holder, nor does it
affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.
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PERMIT TO USE COUNTY ROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY 3
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF GAS PIPELINE

Eagle Rock Energy Services, L.P. whose principal address is 14950 Heathrow
Parkway, Suite 111, Houston, TX 77032, hereinafter referred to as Eagle Rock Energy
does hereby apply for a permit to utilize the rights of way of Tyler County Road 3550 as
hereinafter provided:

L

Eagle Rock Energy is the transporter of certain quantities of natural gas to be produced
by: Blackstone and other companies situated in multiple locations, Tyler County,
Texas.

IL

Eagle Rock Energy will construct, operate and maintain a pipeline not greater than 10
inches in diameter, to cause the gas produced from the Blackstone and other wells,
located in multiple locations, in Tyler County, Texas. Said pipeline will cross County
Road 3550 approximately 8,126 feet northeast of a County Road 3560.

IIL.

Eagle Rock Energy will construct, operate and maintain the gathering line in a good and
workmanlike manner, in compliance with the highest standards of pipeline construction
and in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations.

Iv.

Eagle Rock Energy will construct pipeline across county right of way County Road
3550 and as nearly as practicable across to a depth so as not interfere with the continued
maintenance of County Read 3550, which is a minimum to be six (6) feet below the
county road surface. Eagle Rock Energy will restore the surface to the same condition,
or better, as it was prior to slick bore construction of the gathering line.

V.

Eagle Rock Energy understands and agrees that its use of the rights of way County
Road 3550 shall be limited exclusively to the purpose designated herein and should Tyler
County reasonably determine that the pipeline needs to be moved or presents an undue
threat to the public safety, Eagle Rock Energy will remove and relocate the gathering
line at its sole cost and expense upon thirty (30) days written notification by Tyler
County.

VL




Eagle Rock Energy and its successors and designees hereby indemnify and agree to hold
Tyler County, its officials and affiliated agencies harmless from any and all claims of
personal injury (including death), damage to equipment, supplies or personal property or
any other claims which may arise by virtue of lateral use of the rights of way for the
construction, operation and maintenance of the gathering line by Eagle Rock Energy.
Eagle Rock Energy shall provide Tyler County with a certificate of liability insurance in
the amount of $1,000,000.00 showing Tyler County as an additional named insured under
the policy at least seven (7) days before construction begins, and such policy is to remain
in force while said pipeline is in use.

VIL

Tyler County makes no warranty of title or representation of right of use. Any suit files
by any adjacent land owner shall be defended by Eagle Rock Energy, and Tyler County
shall not be liable or responsible for defending any suit or title to such easement or right
of way.

VIIL

Eagle Rock Energy shall provide and post gas line marking and/or signs on County
Road 3550 and will maintain the up keep of such signs.

By execution hereof in the spaces provided below, Eagle Rock Energy does hereby
apply for a permit as hereinafter provided, and Tyler County does hereby grant a permit
to Eagle Rock Energy under the premises and under the conditions as hereinabove
provided to be effective as of the signature on behalf of the County.

Dated this 29 day of August, 2006 .

Tyler County Pipeline Extension (name of pipeline)

By: (executor)

PERMIT GRANTED ON BEHALF OF TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS
By: J&@M& Lrveds

Title: C/W"&L-A,?T/'g \f,f 4 2
Date: ?\// < o, L
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PRO PLUS, INC.

11150 S. Wilcrest Drive (281) 568-9200
Suite 101 Fax:(281) 568-9998
Houston, Texas 77099 E-mail: proplus@proplusine.com

September 15, 2005
RE: MAOP Calculations - 8” Natural Gas Pipeline

The following information is provided to document the design of the 8” Natural Gas
pipeline for road crossings near the town of Woodville, Texas for Eagle Rock Energy
Services, L.P.:

Design Criteria

Pipe: 8.625” 0.D., 0.250” W.T., Grade 5LX-52, ERW, coated with 12-14 mils FBE and

30 mils ARO.

Code: Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 192, “Transportation of Natural and
Other Gas by Pipeline: Minimum Federal Safety Standards™.

Calculations for Maximum Allowable Operating Pressure (Reference 192.105)
P=(2St/D)xE x F where, P = Internal design pressure, psi
S = Yield strength of pipe, psi (Grade SLX-52=52,000 psi)
t = Nominal wall thickness of pipe, inches (0.250”)
D = Nominal outside diameter of pipe, inches (8.625”)
E = Seam joint factor (1.0 for ERW pipe)
F = design factor (0.50 for road crossings in Class 2 and
Class 3 locations)
P = (2 x 52,000 x 0.250/ 8.625) x 1.0 x 0.50
P = 1,507 psi (Note: the MACQP is limited to 1360 psi by other sections of the pipeline
system.)

Other Requirements

The pipeline must be hydrostatically tested to a minimum pressure of 1.25 x MAOP or
1.25 x 1,360 psi = 1,700 psi in accordance with 49 CFR 192, Subpart J, and the design
pressure of any other component of the pipeline must be at least 1,360 psi (fittings shall
be the same specification as the line pipe and valves and flanges shall be ANSI 600).

Sincerely,




" ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE
10/27/2005

PRODUCER
| JORNL WORTHAM & SON, L.P.
P.O. BOX 1388

HOUSTON, TEXAS 772511388

077357-6-1 mde - nlebeuf

SURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE

WSURED
EAGLE ROCK ENERGY SERVICES, P

ISURER A: Amevican Home Assurance Company

COVERAGES

REQUNREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER
mﬁmmnvmmmmmmm if

?

14950 HEATHROW FOREST PARKWAY WEHRER B

SUITE 111 AR

HOUSTON, TX 77032 I [—
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= I oLy W g POUCY SECTVE [POLICY BXetATION -
A | CoNERALLABLITY GLATTUGTA 1 |12/03/2004 | © | 12003/2005° EACH OCCURRENCE 1s 1,600,000
v | comencin cenenn ey 3 \ ‘ FITE DAMAGE [hroy ome e | 5 700,000
Immne ooum - MED EXP (Anyonaparseny | § 5,000
N . . ) B T PERSONAL & ADV BUURY. | 1,000,000
1 . CEMERNACCREGATE 3 2,000,000
GEW AGGREGATE LIMT APPLIES PER PRODUCTS - comeror Acc: | 3 2,000,000
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. EL EACH ACCIOENT 3
EL DISEASE - EAEMPLOVED §
EL DISEASE -POLICY E1T | §
| omheR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONSLOCATIONSNEHICLESEXCI USIONS ADDED HY CHDORSERENTFPECIAL PROVISIONS
TYLER COUNTY §s inclutled as an Additional Insured for Commercial General Liability, when requiced bywntten contract, but is Gimited to Tabfity arising out of
the operatlons of the Named hsured under s2id coniract, and always subject o the policy's ferms, condifions and exclusions.

CANCELLATION M&SE;EREVERSI:I .

i SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLIGIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
. THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO
MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEM NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF
ANY KIND UPON THE ISSUER, TS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.
TYLER COUNTY ‘
300 WEST BLUFF AUTHORZED REPRESEXTATIVE .
WOODVILLJE. TX 75972 JOHN I. WORTHARM & SON, L.P.
ACORD 25-& (7587) © ACORD CORPORATION 1538
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' ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

‘] DATE {MM/OD/YY} I
L

113002008

PRODUCER
JOHN L WORTHAM & SON, |.F.

7.0, BOX 1388
HQUSTON, TEXAS 77251-1388
hpeacock

07 7357-16-1 mde -

ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR

I
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION [
|
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. f

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURED - -
EAGLE ROCK ENERGY SERVICES, LP

INSURER A; Sleadiast Insurance Company

14950 HEATHROW FOREST PARKWAY INSURER B:
SUITE 111 INSURER C:
HOUSTON, TX 77032 \NSURER Dt

] INSURER E:

COVERAGES

NNG ANY |

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE FOLICY PERICD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY [
REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDIT!ON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER BOCUMENT WiTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN,
THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN |5 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES.

AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

icY FE VE |POLICY EXPIRATION
NSk TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER R e ive | PR CARRATaN | LIMITS ’
i A | GENERAL LIABILITY BOGRIY1 743000 12/01/2005 12/0112006 _[EACH OCCURRENGE $ 1 ‘ODO,D@
F v | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY I FIRE DAMAGE {Any one fire) | § 100.09(11
CLAIMS MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one parson) | § 5.0001!
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000]
1
GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,060,000
GEN'\, AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER{ PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
PRO-
L POLICY B | v iiac
AUTOMOBILE LIASILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT | ¢
ANY AUTO (Ea accident)
ALL OWNED ALTOS BODILY INJURY s
SCHEDULED AUTOS {Per person)
; HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY ' ]
NONOWNED AUTOS {Per accldent)
PROPERTY DAMAGE s (
L (Per accident) i
GARAGE LIABILITY AUTQ ONLY - EA ACCIDENT | §
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EA ACC ] s
| AUTO ONLY: Ass_b
EXGESS LIABILITY EACH OCGURRENCE $ |
OCCUR D CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE $ J
; N
DEDUCTIBLE L} f
RETENTION  § 1 $ |
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND e st T IS l
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
E.L. EAGH ACGIDENT $
E.L. DISEASE - EA EMFLOYEd $
$

—

j E.L. DISEASE - PGLICY LIMIT

OTHER

l

L

| DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS
TYLER COUNTY is included as an Addilional insured for Commercial General Liability, when required Dy writlen contract, bulis limiaed © fiabilily arising aut of
the operations of the Mamed Insured under said contracl, and always subject to the policy's terms. conditions and exclusions

I B

_CERTIFICATE HOLDER [_JADDITIDNAL INSURED; INSURER LETTER:

CANCELLATION (BELOW & SEE REVERSE)

.

| .

f TYLER COUNTY
300 WEST BLUFF
WOODVILLE. TX 75376

[ i

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO
MALL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO 8O SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION DR LIABILITY OF
ANY KIND UPON THE JSSUER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES

ACORD 25-S {7/97)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
JOHN L WORTHAM & SON, L.P.

S S

©ACORD CORPORATION 1988
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STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS
FOR
ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

FOR

TYLER COUNTY

JB BEST BUILDING RENOVATION

GOODWIN-LASITER, INC.
16809 8. CHESTNUT, SUITE 202
LUEKIN, TEXAS 75901
(936) 637-4900
FAX [936) 637-6330

SEPTEMBER 15, 2006

CENTRAL TEXAB HomE oFrice  SOO0ODWIN-LABITER, INC.
16509 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 1609 S. CHESTNUT, STE 202 ENGNEERS ¢ ARCHITECTS * SURVEYORS
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LUFKIN, TX 75901 ohsite: www.goodwiniasiter.co m

[979) Bas-67s7 [836] 837-4800 era@goodwinl "

GL




HOME OFFICE

[938] 637-4800
(G | L} GOODWIN § L ASITER, INC. FAX [9368] 637-8330C

ENGINEERS 8 ARCHITECTS 8 SLURVEYQORS CENTRAL TEXAS OFFICE
[979] BSB-6767
FAX [O79) BS6-2885

September 15, 2006

Tyler County
100 West Bluff, Room 106
Woodville, Texas 75979

Attn: Joyce Moore, County Auditor

RE: ID# 08182006-01 Architectural Services for the Renovation of the
J.B. Best Building for Tyier County

Dear Ms. Moore:

Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc. is pleased to submit our Qualification Statement for professional services for the Tyler
County Renovations.

As one of the largest East Texas Area Architectural and Engineering firms, Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc. has enjoyed a
long and successful history of providing quality building projects for county governments within a variety of budget
ranges. It is our business philosophy to make our projects fit the needs of each client individually, monetarily,
functionally, and aesthetically. We also know that counties need buildings that will stand the test of time, for
maintenance and expandability. We have been able to help many East Texas counties meet their goals and
would consider it a privilege to work with Tyler County.

Since its establishment in 1983, Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc. has grown from a four person office to its present staff of
over 55. This includes partner firm Scott & Strong along with our Central Texas office located in College Station.
Aside from hard work and persistence, this growth can be attributed to two factors:

* Repeat business is the cornerstone of our practice. We believe in providing the highest level of
professional service, striving for client satisfaction on every project.

» The second factor.ig our expanding level of services. We currently offer in-house Architecture, Interiors,
MEP, Structural, {ivil Engineering and Surveying. This “Full-Service” approach allows the firm to provide
superior design and documentation to our clients.

Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc. understands the accountability required of public entities and is familiar with providing
professional services to meet these standards. We understand this is a significant capital improvement project for
The County, and as such you will require everyone involved to provide the greatest value for Tyler County. Our
extensive experience working for public entities has made us aware of the accountability required in public
projects. Ultimately this building belongs to the taxpayers, who have a right to know the money spent has been
used as judicially as possible. Similar projects have been successfully completed for clients other than Tyler
County including:

Renovations Woodpville City Hall

Renovations Nacogdoches County Courthouse

Renovations San Augustine Memorial Hospital

Renovations of numerous East Texas schools

Renovations of Texas Department of Transportation Atlanta Laboratory

* & & ¢ @

We hope this information is helpful in making your selection.

Sincerely,
a d Malcom McKinley, A.I.A_%

Vice President Architecturai Principal

Enclosure
16809 S. CHESTNUT » SUITE 202 8 LUFKIN, TEXAS » 75901 = admin@goodwinlssiter.oam

15038 EMERALD PARKWAY 8 SUITE 101 » COLLEGE STATION, TEXAS 8 77845 » ct:ex@goodwinlasiter'.c::m
W:\088\089316\Corres\089316.LTR.001.doc
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SECTIO N l Since its establishment in 1983, Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc. has grown
from a four person office to its present staff of over 60 including part-
ner firm of Scott & Strong. Aside from hard work and persistence, this
growth can be attributed to two factors.

BACKGROUND

* Repeat business, is the cornerstone of our practice. We believe
in providing the highest level of professional service, striving for
client satisfaction on every project.

e The second factor is our expanding level of services. We cur-
rently offer in-house Architecture, Interiors, MEP, Structural, Civil
Engineering, and Surveying. This allows the firm to offer in-house
services for all design disciplines.

Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc. began operations in 1983 in Lufkin, Texas, pro-
viding quality professional services. In 2001 the firm partnered with
Scott & Strong Architects further increasing our capabilities. In 2002
the firm expanded to the Central Texas region opening an office in
College Station, Texas. The firm has provided services on a broad
range of projects for both public and private concerns. This work has
included educational, public, commercial and retail building, athletic
facilities, industrial, planning, parks, structural systems, public works,
and surveying. The firm has served clients on projects in Texas, Ar-
kansas, Oklahoma, Louisiana, Kentucky, Tennessee, Ohio and Vir-
ginia.

Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc. has a staff of 51 employees, including 19 pro-
fessional-level staff members. Scott & Strong has a staff of 10 inclugd-
ing 5 professional level staff members. Our combined professional
staff inciudes 9 registered engineers, 5 registered architects, fi-
censed interior designer, 5 Architectural Designers/Interns, and 5
registered professional land surveyors. The staff has a combined pro-
fessional experience of over 300 years, with expertise in architecture,
interiors, civil engineering, mechanical engineering, electrical engi-
neering, structural engineering, sanitary engineering, agricultural en-
gineering, planning, and surveying.

Design, planning, drafting, analysis, and mapping is accomplished by
utilization of “state-of-the-art” computer systems including a personal
computer based CADD (computer aided design/drafting) system. Sur-
veying for collection of pertinent field information is accomplished by
utilization of computerized data collection systems which aliow for
accurate and rapid development of field-to-office design plans.

Qur staff has extensive experience in the successful performance and
implementation of architectural, engineering, and surveying design

services.
CENTRAL TEXAS Home orFice  OCOODWIN-LASBITER, INC.
1509 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 1809 S. CHESTNUT, STE 202 ENGINEERS ¢ ARCHITECTS * SURVEYORS
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LUFKIN, TX 75801 webgite: www.goodwintasiter.cam
(979 6965-6757 [236] 637-4900

email: engineens@goodwinlesitsr‘.corn




SECTION I

BACKGROUND

EMPLOYEES

Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc. is one of the largest firms in the East and
Central Texas Regions. We have been in business since 1983 and
have enjoyed continual growth because we have been able to pro-
vide clients building projects that fit their needs, budgets and sched-
ules. Qur size enables us to meet the time demands of our clients.
Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc. is also a multidiscipline firm. This allows us
control over scheduling because we are not dependent upon out-
side consultants and their schedules. Providing these services in-
house enhances communications and cocrdination on our projects.
This results in well coordinated construction documents and fewer
change orders.

Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc. has invested in state-of-the-industry computer
systems and networking, further increasing our efficiency and
scheduling abilities.

CENTRAL TEXAS
1509 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE, 101
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845
(979) 8966767
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HomE orFice GOODWIN-LASITER, INC.

1609 S. CHESTNUT, STE 202 ENGINEERS * ARCHITECTS * SURVEYORS

LUFKIN, TX 75801
[2936] 637-4900

website: www.goodwinjasiter.com

amail: engineers@goodwinlasiter.com




CENTRAL TEXAS HOME OFFICE
1608 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 16808 5. CHESTNUT, STE 202
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LUFKIN, TX 75901

[279) 696-87687 [9386] B37-4900

SECTION iI

FIRM INFORMATION

GQOODWIN-LASITER, INC.
ENGINEERS ¢ ARCHITECTS + SURVEYORS

website: www.goodwinlasiter.com

armail: anginaers@goodwinlasiter‘.com
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CENTRAL TEXAB
15039 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845

[879) 896-6767

SECT’O N ” 1. CONTACT INFORMATION
Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc.

1609 S. Chestnut, Suite 202
Lufkin, TX 75901

FIRM INFORMATION 1509 Emerald Pkwy, Suite 101
College Station, TX 77845

¥ Larry Lasiter, P.E.
Malcom McKinley, A.L.A.
Voice (936} 637-4900; Fax (936) 637-6330
email: architects@goodwinlasiter.com
2. INSURANCE
Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc. carries $1,000,000 professional
liability insurance. We have never had any claims against
our insurance, nor are any claims pending.
The agent is:
Morgan Insurance Agency
3708 S. Medford, Lufkin, Texas 759801
{936) 634-7755
The Insurance Company is:
National Casualty Co.
16 N. Carroll Street, Suite 209
Madison, WI 53703-2783
3. PRIMARY ARCHITECT
~> Larry J. Lasiter, P.E. will be the Principal-in-Charge for the

project. Malcom McKinley AIA will be the iead architect as-
signed to manage the project (project manager). Goodwin-
Lasiter is committed to provide continuity to the District.
Therefore, Mr. McKinley will be assigned for the duration of
the contract. Malcom McKinley, A.LA, and Larry Lasiter,
P.E. will be committed as the primary contacts from concep-
tual Schematic Design through the Contract Close-Out.
This personal approach has been a key to growth and suc-
cess. The resumes of Mr. McKinley and Mr. Lasiter, along
with other key persons who will work on the project are in-
cluded in Section IV.

HomE oFFice GOODWIN-LASITER, INC.
16805 S, CHESTNUT, STE 202 ENGINEERS * ARCHTECTS * SURVEYORS
LUFKIN, TX 75801 website: www.goodwinlasiter.com
[B38) 537-4200

amail: engineers @ goodwinlasiter.com




CENTRAL TEXAS HOME OFFICE
1508 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 1609 5. CHESTNUT, STE 208
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LUFKIN, TX 753801
[B79] 696-6767 936) 637-4900

SECTION Il

REFERENCES

OO0ODWIN-LASITER, INC.
ENGINEERS ¢ ARCHITECTS * SURVEYORS

website: www.fjoodwinlasiter.com

emait: engineera@goodwinlasiter.com
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SECTION Il

REFERENCES

Nacogdoches County

101 West Main
Nacogdoches, Texas 75961
(938) 560-7754

Sue Kennedy, County Judge

Woodville 1.S.D.

505 North Charlton

Woodville, Texas 75979
409/283-3752

Glenn Conner, Superintendent

City of Lufkin

300 E. Shepherd

Lufkin, Texas 75902

(936) 633-0414

Keith Wright, P.E., City Engineer

Crockett 1.5.D.

704 Burnet

Crockett, Texas 75835
(936) 544-2125

Dr. Bill Like, Superintendent

Lufkin 1.8.D.

P.O. Drawer 1407

Lufkin, Texas 75901

(936) 634-6696

Roy Knight, Superintendent

Diboll 1.S.D.

215 North Temple Bivd.

Diboll, Texas 75941

{936) 829-4718

Horace Williams, Superintendent

CENTRAL TEXAS

1508 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE, 101

COLLEGE STATION, TX 77345
[979) BE6-65787

Angelina College

P.O. Box 1768

Lufkin, Texas 75902

(936) 633-5201

Dr. Larry Phillips, President

City of Newton

Kaufman & North St./P.Q. Box 889
Newton, Texas 75966

(409) 379-5061

Donald Meek, City Administrator

Garrison 1.S.D

Drawer 510

Garrison, Texas 75946
(936) 347-2940

Arnie Kelley, Superintendent

J.E. Kingham Construction Co., Inc
P.O. Box 630632

Nacogdoches, Texas 76963

{936) 564-3329

James A. Kingham, Jr., President

Grapeland i.S.D.

116 W. Myrtle Street
Grapeland, TX 75844

(936) 687-4619

Buddy Sumrall, Superintendent

Eustace 1.S.D.

106 W. Oak St.
Eustace, Texas 75124
(903) 425-5131

Jack (JW) Wallace, Director of Facilities

Dr. Coy Holcomb, Superintendent

1608 S. CHESTNUT, STE 202

LUFKIN, TX 75301

Shelbyville .S.D.

P.O. Box 325

Shelbyville, Texas 75973
{936) 598-2641

Dr. Ray West, Superintendent

Berry & Clay Constructors
201 West First Street
Rusk, Texas 75785
903/683-2381

Danny Berry, President

Rusk 1.S.D.

203 East Seventh Street

Rusk, Texas 75785

(903) 683-5592

Dr. Jim Largent, Superintendent

Hemphill 1.S.D.

P.O. Box 1950

Hemphill, Texas 75948
{(409) 787-3371

Mike Terry, Superintendent

Madisonville CISD

P.O. Box 879

Madisonville, TX 77864
(936)348-2797

Karen Richter, Superintendent
Randy Spiker, Director of Facilities

HoME oFFice BOCODWIN-LASITER, INC.
ENGINEERS ¢ ARCHITECTS * SURVEYORS G B I
waebsite: www.goodwintagitar.cam

[836] 837-4800

emai: engineers@ goodwirnlasiter.carm
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SECTION IV

PERSONNEL QUALIFICATIONS

CENTRAL TEXAS rnome arrice  GO0ODWIN-LASITER, INC.
1508 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 1809 S. CHESTNUT, STE 202 ENGINEERS * ARCHITECTS ¢ SURVEYORS
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LUFKIN, TX 75501

website: www.goodwinlasiter.com

[879) 6865767 {938 837-4900 . engineers@goodwinlasiter.corm
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LARRY J. LASITER, PE.

Registered Professional Engineer—Texas #43133, Kentucky #14606 & Arkansas # 6397

Mr. Lasiter is the Vice-President of Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc. with

extensive experience

analysis and design.
UPC Dormitory

in the planning, design,

and project

management of both public and private facilities. He has designed
facilities for schools, colleges, muiti-family residential, commercial and
industrial buildings, airports, public streets, bridges, drainage facilities,
as well as utilities including water and sewer, water supply, water
treatment and storage, and waste water treatment. This design
experience includes extensive use of computers in performing

His extensive experience in building, structural and foundation
designs include planning, conceptual and final design. He has also
designed several public, commercial, office and residential buildings.
Some of his designs have utilized structural systems of steel,
reinforced concrete, pre-stress concrete, masonry, composite steel
and concrete. Foundation systems designed have included driiled

@ piers, driven piles, and spread footings. Building floor systems have

been designed utilizing structural suspended slab systems of
reinforced concrete, pre-cast, pre-stressed concrete and post-
tensioned pre-stressed concrete. Slab-on-grade floor systems have
been designed utilizing reinforced and post-tensioned concrete.

v Mr. Lasiter has also designed bridges using composite steel/concrete

reinforced concrete.

EDUCATION
Texas ASM University

REGISTRATION BOARDS

Bachelor of Science in Civil Engineering, 1973

and pre-stressed concrete. Drainage structure designs have utilized

Lufkin First Methodist Youth Center 1978  professional Engineer, State of Texas—No. 43133

Post-Tensioning Institute

Sam Houston Statue
Huntsville, Texas

CENTRAL TEXAS HOME DOFFICE
1509 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE, 101 18089 5. CHESTNUT, STE 202
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LUFKIN, TX 758901
979 696-B767 [836] 537-4800

PROFFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS

American Water Works Association
Construction Standards institute

Texas Society of Professional Engineers

GOODWIN-LASITER, INC.
ENGINEERS * ARCHITECTS * SURVEYORS

wahsite: www.goodwinlesiter.com

amail: enginesrs@® goodwirlasiter.com

1986 Professional Engineer, State of Kentucky—No. 14606
1987 Professional Engineer, State of Arkansas—No. 6397
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MaLcoMm McKINLEY, A.LA.
Registered Architect—Texas #10351 and Louisiana #0296

Mr.
ove

Mr.

proj

McKinley is the Project Manager for the Architectural Department,
rseeing all aspects of the building process, including MEP Design

as well as Architectural and Structural Design.

McKinley has over 22 years experience providing planning and

design for both the public and private sectors. Prior to joining Goodwin-
Lasiter, Inc. Mr. McKinley was an associate of several large
architectural firms in Houston, where he gained broad experience in

ects of high complexity involving a multitude of outside consultants

Sam Houston Visitor Center as well as simple, utilitarian building projects.

Alabama Coushatta Administration

EDUCATION

University of Texas at Austin
Bachelor of Architecture, 1980 - Magna Cum Laude

REGISTRATION BOARDS

1984 Registered Architect, State of Texas - No. 10351
1986 NCARB Certified - Certificate No. 34,470
1993 Registered Architect, State of Louisiana - No. 0296

Building PROFFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS

AlA

American Institute of Architects

TSA Texas Society of Architects

CENTRAL TEXAS

~ NCARB National Council of Architectural Registration Board

PROJECT EXPERIENCE

Kurth Memorial Library—Lufkin, Texas: New 52,000 SF public
library for the City of Lufkin.

Memorial Medical Center—San Augustine, Texas: Hospital
addition of new emergency, radiology and physical therapy
departments. Renovation of cafeteria, kitchen, administration and
patient rooms.

Alabama-Coushatta—Livingston, Texas: New gymnasium and
recreation center including spa, sauna and weight room. New
administration building and vehicle maintenance building.

Sam Houston Visitor Center—Huntsville, Texas: Recreation of
vernacular 1800 dogtrot house with orientation of museum, gift
shop and public restrooms.

HOoME oFFice OO0O0ODWIN-LASITER, INC.
1509 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 1609 S. CHESTNUT, STE 202 ENGNEERS ¢ ARCHITECTS + SLRVEYORS
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LUFKIN, TX 75901

[979] 626-6757

wabsite: www.goodwinlasicar.com

[B368] 537-4500 email: enginaer‘a@gcodwinlaaicar'.com




E 1 &

i &1 i1 &

|

4 & i B

JOHN I. RUSK, P.E.

Professional Registered Engineer—Texas # 87884

oAk B E T A
City of Bryan - Groesbeck Street

Blinn College-—Bryan, Texas

Saddle Creek Subdivision—Lufkin, Texas

Four Way WSC—Huntington, Texas

CENTRAL TEXAB

1508 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845
[979] 696-87687

Mr. Rusk’'s major option of study while attending Texas A&M
University was in the design discipline of civil engineering. This
course study involved transportation systems, water resources,
environmental studies, structural design, project management,
geotechnical, and materials engineering.  Civil design projects
included wastewater treatment facilities and design of steel and
concrete structures.

Mr. Rusk has experience in various civil engineering projects. These
engineering projects include site development, wastewater treatment
plants, constructed wetlands, sewer collection systems, water supply
and treatment plants, water distribution systems, paving and drainage
systems, and industrial design projects.

Mr. Rusk has performed field investigations for various types of
projects. Projects include construction inspections of design projects,
evaluations of existing water, sewer, and drainage facilities. He has
experience studying and evaluating capacities of municipal facilities
for TCEQ compliance. He has experience in cost estimating,
drainage structure design.

Mr. Rusk has experience with Engineering Reports and
Environmental Assessments. He is knowledgeable in the regulatory
requirements of the TCEQ, EPA, State and local levels.

Mr. Rusk has managed a wide variety of projects including those
previously described. He has progressed from a design engineer to
project engineer/manager to his current role as Regional Manager of
our Bryan/Coliege Station branch office.

EDUCATION

Bachelor of Science in Civil Engineering, 1994
Texas A&M University

REGISTRATION BOARDS

2001 Professional Engineer, Texas—No. 878384

PROFFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS

National Scciety of Professional Engineers
Texas Society of Professional Engineers
American Society of Civil Engineers

HOME OFFice GOODWIN-LASITER, INC,
1609 S, CHESTNUT. STE 202 ENGINEERS * ARCHITECTS * SURVEYORS
LUFKIN, TX 75901 wabsite: www.goodwinlasiter.com
[836] 637-4900

ermail: enginaer‘s@goodwinlasil:ar.cam
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KENNETH JONES, A.1.A.
Registered Architect—Texas #18709

Mr. Jones is an Architect responsible for design development,
discipline coordination, and construction document preparation. His
additional duties include construction administration and production
team management.

Mr. Jones has 10 years experience providing design and project
coordination. At Goodwin-Lasiter, for the last seven years, he has
been responsible for various unique projects with a focus on
educational facilities. Prior to joining Goodwin-Lasiter, inc. Mr. Jones
gained experience in hospitality design and ultra-high end residential
projects in Texas and on the west coast.

EOUCATION

University of Houston
Bachelor of Architecture

REGISTRATION BOARDS
Registered Architect, State of Texas - No. 18709

PROFFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS

Garrison L.S.D. AlA American Institute of Architects
TSA Texas Society of Architects
NCARB National Council of Architectural Registration Boards

PROJECT EXPERIENCE

+ Woden 1.S.D.—Woden, Texas: New high school building and
gymnasium.

+ The History Center—Diboll, Texas: Archives, research and
exhibit facilities for the T.L.L. Memorial Library Archives.

Woden LS.D.

+ Garrison Elementary/Middle School—Garrison, Texas: New
fifteen facility with science and computer labs and media center.

¢ New Summerfield 1.5.D.—New Summerfield, Texas: New
16,000 square foot facility with kitchen, tiered cafeteria seating
and U.LL. stage.

+ Fleetwood Transportation Corporate Offices—Diboll, Texas:
New 11,000 square foot building with master plan for future
maintenance facility and highway expansion.

» Kurth Memorial Library—Lufkin, Texas: New 52,000 SF public

library for the City of Lufkin.
E N —-"}*if B
New Summerfield 1.S.D.
CENTRAL TEXAS Home orrice GOO0ODWIN-LABITER, INC.
1509 ENMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 1609 S. CHESTNLUT, STE 202 ENGINEERS * ARCHITECTS *+ SURVEYORS G [
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LURKING TX 75801 | b oiee s goodwinlasioen.corm L

[979) 698-8787 1838 BQ?-ABDD email: enginesrs @ goodwinlasitar.com
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BILLY BALLOW

Registered Architect—Texas #19419

Beall’s Furniture—Lufkin, Texas

Harmony Hill Baptist Church

Mr. Ballow has 13 years experience in the field of Architecture which
includes site design and planning, floor arrangement and planning,
foundation planning with detailed sections, structure cross sections
and details, exterior building elevations, mechanical/plumbing/
electrical planning, project management, site investigations and
contract documentation.

Other related work experience includes inspections for government
subsidized housing rehabilitation projects (H.U.D.), computer aided
drafting skills in the field of civil design which includes waste water
treatment plants and potable water systems and surveying which
includes topographical, boundary, mortgage loan and construction
staking.

EDUcCATION

Texas A&M University
Bachelor of Environmental Design, 1991
College of Architecture

REGISTRATION BOARDS
Registered Architect, State of Texas - No. 19419

PROJECT EXPERIENCE

+ Shelbyville .S.D.—Shelbyville, Texas: New 31,100 square foot
1300-seat Gymnasium and Bandhall

o Beall’s Furniture—Lufkin, Texas: New 42400 SF upscale
furniture showroom with 13,000 SF warehouse, covered four bay
truck loading dock and seventy-five concrete parking spaces.

« Harmony Hill Baptist Church—Lufkin, Texas: New 28,940
square foot 950-seat worship facility with 150 seat choir/orchestra,
theatrical lighting, rear screen projectors and 10 classrooms.

» Spurger ISD—Spurger, Texas: New 37,000 SF 580-seat
gymnasium and cafeteria; New 3,600 SF media center; New
8,325 SF middle school addition; New 4,000 SF elementary
addition.

+ Christian Information & Service Center—Lufkin, Texas: New
12,045 square foot office building

CENTRAL TEXAD HoME oFFice S0QO0ODWIN-LASITER, INC.
1509 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 16808 S. CHESTNUT, STE 202 ENGNEERS ¢ ARCHTECTS ¢ SURVEYDRS
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LUFKIN, TX 75801 wabasaita: www.goodwinlasiter.corm

979 6966757 [236] 537-4900

ermail: engineers@ goodwinlasiter.com
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EDDIE MORGAN, PE.

Professional Registered Engineer—Texas #51663

Mr. Morgan, as a Project Manager for Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc., is
invoived with all phases of projects from feasibility studies through
final design. Mr. Morgan has over 25 continuous years of applied
R engineering work involving a wide range of mechanical engineering

S applications. His qualifications include:

Power Generation

Diverse background in mechanical, piping systems and
civil/structural applications.

Successful management of projects ranging from low-cost/
fast-track/high-return projects to major capital expansions.
Experienced in the execution of all phases of Project
Management required to successfully control cost and
schedule.

Understands the need for reliable, optimized systems
having also served as a mechanical maintenance engineer
and as head of a predictive/preventative maintenance
group (Vibration Analysis Level || Certified).

Known for professional engineering design/execution and
for professional workplace ethics.

EDUCATION
Texas A&M University

REGISTRATION BOARDS

Forest Products Industries P ECT EXPERIENCE

(34.5MM)

Waste Treatment

Bachelor of Science in Mechanical Engineering, 1975
Master of Science in Mechanical Engineering, 1977

1982 Professional Engineer, State of Texas—No. 51663

Mr. Morgan’s project experience has included:

Cooked Starch Additive System ($2.75MM)
Stock Steam Heating System ($270K)
Paper Machine Upgrade—Vacuum Systems & Winder

Paper Finishing Wrap Line ($7.3MM)
Paper Machine High Pressure Shower System ($300K)

Most recently, Mr. Morgan served as the Project Mechanical
Engineer, from conception through optimization, for the installation of

a world class Paper Machine ($256MM).

CENTRAL TEXAS HOME OFFICE
1509 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 1802 5. CHESTNUT, STE 202
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LUFKIN, TX 75801

79 BE6-6767 836] 637-4800

GOODWIN-LASBITER, INC.
ENGINEERS ¢ ARCHITECTS + SLRVEYORS

websaite: www.goodwiniasiter.com

ermail: engineera@goodwiniasiter.com
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ALEJANDRO BARRERA-PEREZ

M.E.P. Designer

Alejandro is a new addition to Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc. and joins the
company as a MEP Designer. His course of studies, while attending
Texas Tech University, emphasized the fundamentals and use of
mechanical engineering in real world applications. Following
graduation, Alejandro’s engineering applications included local and
virtual private networks, fiber optics, security systems and video
surveillance equipment for D.H. Investment Company.

Since joining the firm of Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc. in June 2004, Alejandro
has worked under the guidance of Professional Engineers to design
several mechanical, electrical and plumbing systems. These systems
include sizing and selecting air conditioning components, hot and cold
water distribution and electrical building components.

Alejandro also has a wide-range of computer aided design
experience. His computer work includes programs such as:

» AutoCAD 2002
» CADKey 98
» Pro/Engineer and Ideas.

EDUCATION

Texas Tech University
Bachelor of Science in Mechanical Engineering, 2001

CENTRAL TEXAS HOME oFFice GOODWIN-LABITER, INC.
1509 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 1609 S. CHESTNUT, STE 20z  ENGINEERS ¢ ARCHITECTS » SURVEYORS
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LUPFKIN, TX 75901 wahsite: www.goodwinlasiter.com

879 6955757 (936] 637-4800

amai: engineers @ goodwiniasiter.com
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PATRICK G OATES, PE.

Professional Registered Engineer—Texas #68492

Mr. Oates is the Project Manager for the Engineering department. His
major option of study while attending Texas A&M University was in
the transportation/transportation systems design discipline of civil
engineering. This course study involved roadway signage, traffic
volume counts, urban intersection design, urban signalization
systems, and design of signalization systems. Roadway geometric
design was also studied which was concerned basically with rural
highway design (alignment) and interchange design. The design of
storm water facilities was studied in conjunction with rural highway
design.

§ Mr. Oates has extensive experience in analysis and application of
¥ flood plains and watershed studies. This involves the use of the

& HEC-1 and HEC-2 programs by the Corps of Engineers to model

Copeland Street—Lufkin, Texas

Saddle Creek Subdivision

CENTRAL TEXAS

1508 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845
279) 696-6767

storm water impacts on roadways and bridge structures.

Mr. Oates has experience in various civil engineering and surveying
projects. Engineering experience includes commercial centers
design, water distribution systems, water treatment plants, sewer
systems, streets and drainage systems, and capital improvements
programs. Surveying experience includes boundary surveys,
topographic surveys, construction staking, and slab surveys for both
commercial and public works projects.

In addition, Mr. Oates is experienced in the utilization of
Computerized Design and Drafting Systems (CAD/CAM) along with
other computer programs and systems. He is proficient in developing
and designing projects on the AutoCAD system.

His professional background in project operations includes:
« Field Surveys/Data Processing/Analysis (4 years)
+ Engineering of Civil/Municipal Facilities (20 years)
¢ Management of Engineering (8 years)

EDUGATION

Texas A&M University

Bachelor of Science in Civil Engineering, 1984

Angelina College
Associate of Applied Science, 1981

REGISTRATION BOARDS

1990 Professional Engineer, State of Texas—No. 68492
1985 TxDOT Precertified—No. 1268

PROFFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS

National Society of Professional Engineers
Texas Society of Professional Engineers-President/Pineywoods Chapter
American Society of Civil Engineers

HOoME oFrice SOODWIN-LASITER, INC.
1809 S. CHESTNUT, STE 202 ENGINEERS ¢ ARCHITECTS ¢ SURVEYORS
LLPKIN, TX 76801 websita: www.goodwinlasiter.com
[8386] 837-4500

email: engineers@® goodwirlasiter.com
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MIKE J. WALKER, PE.

Professional Registered Engineer—Texas #61693

Hudson Water Supply Corp.

Timpson Wastewater Treatment
Plant

-
Lufkin Independent School District

CENTRAL TEXAS

1508 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845
[979) 696-8767

Mr. Walker is a Project Engineer for Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc. His course
of specialized study while attending Texas A&M University was
primarily in the area of Hydraulics and Hydrology. This course of
study has provided a good background for both drainage and
waterway design as well as utility plant and line projects.

Mr. Walker has experience in the planning, design cost estimating
and construction management of public and private facilities. These
facilities have included public streets, drainage facilities, site
development planning for residential and commercial subdivisions as
well as shopping centers, apartment complexes, public and private
buildings. Utility experience has included water and wastewater plant
evaluation and design, wastewater collection system design and
rehabilitation and water distribution system analysis and design.

Mr. Walker has performed field investigations and evaluations of
existing pavement, design and cost estimating for pavement
rehabilitation programs for residential streets, commercial streets,
plant roads and rural roadway sections. He has experience in cost
estimating, drainage evaluation and drainage structure design.
Experience has also included design of subgrade drainage facilities to
protect pavement from early failure due to ground-water problems.

Mr. Walker has experience in field evaluation of corrosion and
protective coating failure on structural steel. Mr. Walker has
performed field evaluation, rehabilitation/coating system design and
field inspection for many public and private steel structures.

EDUCATION

Texas A&M University
Bachelor of Science in Agricultural Engineering, 1981

REGISTRATION BOARDS
1987 Professional Civil Engineer, State of Texas—No. 61693

PROFFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS

National Society of Professional Engineers
Texas Society of Professional Engineers

HOoME oFFice SO0ODWIN-LASITER, INC.
1809 8. CHESTNUT, STE 202 ENGNEERS ¢ AFCHITECTS * SURVEYORS
LUPKIN, TX 75901 website: www.coodwinlasicer.com
936) 637-48900

emsil: enginsar-a@goodwinlaaiter‘.com
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RICHARD MONTAGUE, R.PL.S.
Professional Registered Land Surveyor—Texas # 4656

T.L.L. Temple History Center
Boundary Survey

Alto 1..S.D.
Softball Field Topographic Survey

Mr. Montague is a Project Surveyor, for Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc., with
considerable experience in all the various aspects of surveying. His
experience spans over 35 years and includes right-of-way surveys,
boundary surveys, topographic mapping, construction surveying, and
surveying management, in Texas, and also in sectionalized land in
California, Nevada, Mississippi and Florida.

Mr. Montague has experience in supervising survey crews,
technicians and drafters in the performance of a full range of
surveying and engineering services. He has extensive experience in
records research, deed construction, and property determinations.

He has alsc completed right-of-way mapping/acquisition projects for
TxDOT projects. This work has included deed records research and
boundary determination calculation. Additionally, he is experienced in
the preparation of legal descriptions, parcel plats, and right-of-way
maps associated with these projects.

Mr. Montague also has experience as an on-site engineer
representative and engineering technician. He has served as
engineering technician on numerous paving, drainage, and water/

CONTINUING EDUCATION
Eastfield College—Surveying |, Il and Il

T8 GPS and State Plane Coordinates

Wells 1.5.D.
Topographic Survey

Texas State Plain Coordinates & Horizontal Datum Transformation
Jurisdictional Wetlands as They Relate to Platting and Development

m Boundaries and Litigation

Geographic Coordinates

Role of NGS

Ethics

Geodesy Basics

Abstracting and Title Research
Surveying: Boundary Law Essentials

PROFFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS
Texas Society of Professional Surveyors

REGISTRATION BOARDS
1987 Registered Professional Land Surveyor, Texas—No. 4656

City of Timpson
Construction Staking
CENTRAL TEXAS HOME OFFICE QOODWIN-LASITER, INC.
1509 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 1608 5. CHESTNUT, STE 202 ENGINEERS ¢ ARCHITECTS * SURVEYORS
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LLIFKIN, T 75801 wabsice: www.goodwinlasiter.com
[S79) 58B-6767 (938} 837-4900

amail; enginaar's@goodwinlasitar‘.com
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CENTRAL TEXAS HOME OFFICE
1508 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 1809 S. CHESTNUT, STE 202
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LUFKIN, TX 75901
B79] 696-6757 [936] 837-4900

SECTION V

WORK EXPERIENCE

GOODWIN-LABITER, INC.

ENGINEERS ¢ ARCHITECTS * SURVEYORS

webaite: www.goodwinlasiter.com

amait: anginaar's@goodvvinfasitar-.cnm
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NACOGDOCHES COUNTY
COURTHOUSE ANNEX RENOVATIONS

The Annex renovations accommodates: Area:
+ Election offices
 Personnel offices

12,015 Sq. Ft.

Completion: October 2005

» Veteran's offices Owner Contact: Honorable Sue Kennedy

s County Extension Agency
s Large court room/meeting room
— e s

CENTRAL TEXAS HOME DEFICE
1508 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 1809 S. CHESTNUT, STE 202
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LUFKIN, TX 75901
979 696-8767 [936) 637-4900

County Judge
Nacogdoches County
936/560-7544

GOODWIN-LASITER, INC.

ENGINEERS ¢ ARCHITECTS ¢ SURVEYORS G m I
wabsite: www.goodwinlasiter.com

email; architecta@ goodwiniasiter.corn
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HEMPHILL INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
EARLY CHILDHOOD / MUSIC / ACTIVITY

FEATURES

. Large Covered Pick-Up/Drop-Off

. Sports Court Flooring

. Retractable Basketball Goals

. Height Adjustable Basketball Goals

Owner: Hemphill 1.S.D.
Mike Terry, Superintendent
409/787-3371

Contractor: Cox Contracting
Sandy Cox
936/564-6500

Completed: Fall 2003

[ T I VR R

CENTRAL TEXABR HOME OFFICE GODDWIN-LABITEH, INC.
1508 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE, 101 1809 S. CHESTNUT, STE 202 ENGINEERS * ARCHITECTS * SURVEYDRS
COLLEGE STATION. TX 77845 LUFKIN, TX 75801 website: www.goodwinlasiter.corn

878} B96-6767 1936] 637-4800 ), angineare@goodwinlasiter.com
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GARRISON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISCTRICT
EARLY CHILDHOOD

Owner Contact: Armnie Kelly, Superintendent
Garrison 1.S.D.
936/347-7000

Completed: 1997
Building Area: 10,164 Sq. Ft.
Construction J.E. Kingham Construction
Manager: Nacogdoches, Texas
Jim Kingham, President
(936) 564-3329

Garrison 1.5.D. commissioned Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc. to
design an elementary classroom building. The structure
incorporates all the functional areas needed in an elemen-
tary building, along with amenities such as shelving and
teacher storage. Like other institutional buildings Good-
win-Lasiter, Inc. has designed, durable materials such as
masonry partition were used to facilitate long term main-
tenance. The new building is apart of the campus Master
Plan and is connected in series to other campus buildings
and is consistent with existing campus aesthetics.

CENTRAL TEXAS HovE oFFice GOCQDWIN-LASITER, INC.
1509 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 1809 S. CHESTNUT, STE 202 ENGINEERS * ARCHITECTS » SURVEYORS
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LUFIKIN, TX 75801

279 E95-E787 (236} 637-4800

wabsite: www.goodwinlasiter.com

ermail: angineers@goodwinlasiter.corm




LUFKIN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
DUNBAR PRIMARY

The existing Dunbar School was converted from the Middle

School campus to a Primary School campus. The project
involved extensive renovations of all structures on site to
accommodate the security and space needs of younger stu-
dent populations. ADA renovations were incorporated. A
large restroom facility and indoor activity center were added,
as well as, bus loading zones and 85 parking spaces for
community activities.

Construction M

Completed:

Building Area:

CENTRAL TEXABS HOME OFFICE

Owner Contact:

. PP ™
R Y

Lufkin 1.S.D.
Roy Knight, Superintendent
936/634-6696

anager: J.E. Kingham Construction Co.
Construction Manager
Jim Kingham, President
936/564-3329
1998

25,410 8Q. FT.

o

Ry SR

GOOQDWIN-LASITER, INC.
1508 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 1808 S. CHESTNUT, STE 202 ENGINEERS ¢ ARCHTECTS & SURVEYORS G ] I
wabBsite: www.fjocdwinlasiter.com

COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LUFKIN, TX 753801
|78 696-6767 (938] B37-4800

amail: angineers @ goodwinlasiter.com
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COLMESNEIL 1.8.D.
NEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

To complete the third phase of the long-term Master Plan, the Trus-
tees of Colmesneil 1.S.D., commissioned Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc. to
design a New Elementary School Building. The facility houses Kin-
dergarten through Fifth Grade, and includes a Media Center with
computer carrels, workroom, and a Principal’s Office. The project
was constructed where an existing classroom building was located.
Therefore, it was built in two phases allowing the District to continue
operation without interruption. After the occupation of the first
phase, the existing building was raised and the second phase con-
structed in its place. The new facility matches the aesthetic theme of
the existing campus, while maintaining its own identity. The project
also features a new parent drop-off area and parking, faculty parking,
covered bus loading, and driveways.

Owner: Elton Hightower, Superintendent
Colmesneil [.S.D.
936/837-5757

Constructed by: Jeff Walker Enterprises
409/379-3119

Completed:  July 1999

Building Area: 25,490 square feet

CENTRAL TEXAS Home orFice  GOODWIN-LABITER, ING.
1509 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 1609 §. CHESTNUT, STE 20 FNGINEERS ¢ ARCHITECTS * SURVEYDRS G ] I
website: www.goodwinlasiter.com

COLLEGE STATION, TX 77848 LUFKIN, TX 75301
279 ESe-5767 [936] 537-4900

ernall enginesrs@goodwinlasiter.com
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CENTRAL INDEPENDENT SCHOOQOL DISTRICT
NEW ELEMENTARY BUILDING

Central 1.S.D. commissioned Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc. to
design an elementary classroom building. The brick
veneer structure incorporates all the functional areas
needed in an elementary building, along with amenities
such as shelving and teacher storage. Like other insti-
tutional buildings Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc. has designed
durable materials such as masonry partition were used
to facilitate long term maintenance. The new building
connected in series to other campus buildings and is
consistent with existing campus aesthetics.

Area: 20,370 SF
Qwner: Central 1.S5.D.
Poliok, Texas

936/853-2216
Completed: 1993
Construction Manager: J.E. Kingham Construction Co.

Jim Kingham, President
936/564-3329

T TR - ; & LA SR

CENTRAL TEXAS HoMeE orFice  BOODWIN-LASITER, INC.
1509 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 1809 S. CHESTNUT, STE 202 ENGNEERS ¢ ARCHITECTS ¢ SURVEYQORS
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LUFKIN, TX 75501 wabsite: www.gqoodwinlasiter.com

[878] 686-6787 1238] 637-4900

email: enginger's@goodwinlasiber.cam
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Owner Contact::

Completed:

Building Area:

Constructed By:

CENTRAL TEXAB

GARRISON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
ELEMENTARY & MIDDLE SCHOOL

Arnie Kelly,
Superintendent
936/347-7000

Summer 2003

32,833 Sq. Ft.

J.E. Kingham Construction
Construction Manager
James A. Kingham
936/564-3329

The Trustees of Garrison Independent School District,
led by Superintendent Arnie Kelly, commissioned the
Architects of Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc., to design their new
Middle School Building. The facilty houses Third
Grade through Eighth Grade, and includes a Media
Center, a Computer Lab, and a Science Lab. The new
facility matches the aesthetic theme of the existing
campus, while maintaining it's own identity.

HOME orFice BOODWIN-LABITER, ING.
1509 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 1608 S. CHESTNUT, STE 202 ENGINEERS * ARCHITECTS ¢ SURVEYORS
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LUFKIN, TX 75901

879 BEE-&767

websita; www.goodwinlasiter.com

(938} 837-4900 email: anginaer-@gnodwinlaaiber-.com
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CROCKETT ISD
NEW ELEMENTARY & INTERMEDIATE SCHOOLS

Owner Contact: Dr. Bill Like,
Superintendent
936/544-2125

Completion: Fall 2006
Area: 147,858 Sq. Ft.

Constructed By. J.E. Kingham
Construction
Jim Kingham
936/564-3329
936/637-4900 //‘

As part of an entirely new campus, the Elementary School will alsc accompany a new Junior High School and a
common Cafeteria and Media Center facility. The Elementary school is divided inte three smaller buildings to reduce
the overall scale to a more child friendly level. Two of the three buildings will accommodate two grades in fourteen
classrooms. The third building will host one grade in seven classrooms and all of the elementary administration
facilities. In addition, each building has a computer lab, student restrooms, staff restrooms and storage areas. Each
classroom has direct access to the areas between the buildings which are utifized as outdoor learning spaces. Each
building is joined by an enclosed, glass corridor.

The exterior will be clad in
brick masonry with block
accents and a standing
seam metal roof. The exte-

rior will also feature a

unique entry tower of ma-

! sonry and steel.

CENTRAL TEXAS HOME OFFICE GOODWIN-LASITER, INC.

1508 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 1609 S. CHESTNUT, STE 202 FNGNEERS ¢ ARCHITECTS ¢ SURVEYORS

COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LUFKIN, TX 75901

{879) 896-6767 [836] 637-4900

wabsite: www.goodwinlesiter.com

ernail: anginears @ goodwinlssitar.corm
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ELKHART INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
MIDDLE SCHOOL

Features:

Master planned for future expansion

» All interior walls Masonry construction
¢ Nine (9) classrooms

e Computer Lab

s Student Restrooms

» Teacher Workroom

Matches existing campus aesthetic

Owner Contact: Dr. Glenn Hambrick, Superintendent
Elkhart 1ISD
903/764-2954

Constructed By: J.E. Kingham Construction Co.
Jim Kingham, Contractor
936/564-3329

Completed: Fall 2003
CENTRAL TEXAS Home oFFice  GOODWIN-LABITER, INC.
1509 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 1609 S. CHESTNUT, STE =202 ENGINEERS * ARCHITECTE * SURVEYDRS
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845
LUFKIN, T 75801 wabsite: www.goodwinlesiter.com
878 686-6757 936) 637-4900

email: mginera@gondwinlasit.ancom
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CENTRAL TEXAB

1508 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845

879 696-6767

MADISONVILLE CONSOLIDATED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL ADDITIONS & RENOVATIONS

Owner Contact: Karen Richter, Superintendent
Randy Spiker, Dir. of Facilities
936/348-2797

Completed: Fall 2004

Building Area: 16,800 Sq. Ft.

Constructed By: J.E. Kingham Construction
Construction Manager
James A. Kingham
936/564-3329

The Junior High addition in-
cludes—classrooms, science labo-
ratory, media center, band hall,
and administration. The project
reconfigured the parent pick-up
and parking area as well as reno-
vations to the kitchen and dining
room,

Home orrice GOODWIN-LASITER, INC.
1809 S. CHESTNUT, STE o2 ENGNEERS * ARCHITECTS ¢ SURAVEYORS
LUFKIN, T>¢ 75301 weabsite: www.goodwinlasiter.com
IB36) 637-4900

ermail: enginaars@goodwiniasiter.com
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MADISONVILLE CONSOLIDATED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
VOCATIONAL BUILDING

The new Madisonville Vocational Building includes dedi-
cated flexible wood working and metal shop areas with 12
dedicated welding stations. Other amenities include tool
rooms, storage mezzanine, private office and break room
and men's and women’s locker rooms.

The covered outdoor work area opens directly into the
shop area and is adjacent to the computer classroom.
Three other classrooms are divided by moveable partitions
and can be converted into one large classroom as re-
quired.

CENTRAL TEXAS HOME OFFICE
1508 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 1808 S. CHESTNUT, STE 202
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LUFKIN, TX 75301

{979) BE5-6767 [936) 837-4800

Ny

w B
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' Owner Contact: Karen Richter, Superintendent

Randy Spiker, Director of Facilities

936/348-2797

Completed: Fall 2004

| Area: 15,400 Sq. Ft.

Jim Kingham
936/564-3329

GOADWIN-LASITER, INC.
ENGINEERS * ARCHITECTS * SURVEYORS

website: www.qoodwinlasiter.com

email: engineers@goadwinlasiter.com

Constructed By: J.E. Kingham Construction

G-L|
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MADISONVILLE CONSOLIDATED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
COMPETITION GYMNASIUM

The new home of the Mustangs includes 2 class-
rooms, concessions area, public restrooms, 9
separate locker rooms, coach offices and weight
room. With true stadium seating, there is not a
bad seat in the 2100 seat gymnasium, which sup-
ports basketball, volleyball and graduation ser-
vices. The exterior is clad with split face concrete
masonry and smooth faces metal paneis. The
raised front entrance adds prominence and the
clerestory windows allow ample natural light into
a first class facility.

Owner Contact: Karen Richter, Superintendent
Randy Spiker, Dir. of Facilities
936/348-2797

Completion: Spring 2005
Area: 39,800 Sq. Ft.
Constructed By: J.E. Kingham Construction

Jim Kingham
936/564-3329

CENTRAL TEXAS HOME OFFICE
1509 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 16808 5. CHESTNUT, STE 202
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LUFKIN, TX 75301
(973 B96-6767 (836) 637-4800

GOODWIN-LASITER, INC.
ENGINEERS » ARCHITECTS * SURVEYDRS
website: www.goodwinlagitar.com

amait: engineers @ goodwiniasiter.com
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WODEN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
HIGH SCHOOL

The new facilities include 24 classrooms, 2 science labs with 24 work

stations , a computer lab with 35 stations, and administrative offices. The
2000-seat gymnasium features stadium style seating, film platforms and
14,000 square feet of athletic training facilities. The new vocational tech
include four classrooms, a food lab and a sewing lab. A “drive-through”
shop including welding stations, tool storage room, office space and
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outdoor covered work areas.

Owner Contact: Wayne Mason, Superintendéﬁt\

_ Completed:
SR

Constructed By~

647 g Rt

J.E. Kingham Consfruction
Construcion Manager
James A, 'Kingham
936/564-3329

Architect: Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc.

Larry Lasiter, P.E.
Malcom McKinley, A.LA.
936/637-4900

GQODODWIN-LASBITER, INC.

CENTRAL TEXAS HOME OFFICE

1509 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 1609 S. CHESTNUT, STE 202 ENGINEERS ¢ ARCHITECTS * SURVEYORS
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LUFKIN, TX 78801 araite: www.goodwinlesiter.corm

979 696-8767 {936) 637-4900

ermail: engineers@goodwinlesiter.corm
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DIBOLL ISD
JUNIOR HIGH CAFETERIA RENOVATIONS

Owner Contact: Diboll 1.5.D.
Bobby Baker, Superintendent
936/829-4718

Constructed By: Bonner Roofing
John Bonner, Contractor
936/637-2415

Completed: Fall 2003

Features:

Expanded Kitchen

New Kitchen Equipment
Expanded Serving Line
Renovated Dining Room
New Roofing

CENTRAL TEXAS

1508 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845
(279 896-6757

HoME oFrice GOODWIN-LASITER, INC.
1809 S. CHESTNUT, STE po2  ENGINEERS ¢ ABCHITECTS ¢ SURVEYORS
LUFKIN, T 75307 weabaita: www.goodwinlasiter.com
[936) 537-4900

ermail: enginaers @ goodwinlasiter.com
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RUSK ISD
AUDITORIUM

The project includes nine classrooms, two
science lab/lecture rooms, an art studio, and a
theater arts classroom. The 765 seat auditorium
has a sloped floor, operations booth with lighting
catwalk, four dressing rooms and fully rigged
stage.

~eREYF ¥ 'V

Owner Contact: Dr. Jim Largent, Superintendent
936/683-5592

Completion:

_~Atgust 2005

E

Area. &=

¥
Architect; Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc.

Larry Lasiter, P.E.

Malcom McKinley, A{.A.

936/637-4900
CENTRAL TEXAS Home oerice  GOODWIN-LABITER, INC.
1508 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 1809 S, CHESTNUT, STE 202 ENGINEESS * ARCHITECTS * SURVEYORS
COLLEGE STATIAON, TX 77845 LUIFKIN, TX 75801 website: www.goodwinlasitar.com
[979) B96-6767 [B936] 637-4900

email: angineara@goodwinlaaitar‘.ccm




& 1 & 5 & 0 &3 &2 k1 &i 1

g me foro

CITY OF LUFKIN

KURTH MEMORIAL LIBRARY

The City of Lufkin's Kurth Memorial Library,
having outgrown its existing facility, desired
to greatly expand the facilities to provide a
functional and user-friendly facility which will
service all the citizens of Lufkin. The result-
ing facility provides for approximately four
times the space of the older facilty. The
requirement for low maintenance and en-
ergy efficiency led the design team to incor-
porate steel framing with a standing seam
metal roof, R-30 insulation in the roof, high-
efficiency fluorescent light fixtures, and con-
ventional split system air-conditioning. The
architectural elements include deep over-
hangs, shading glass walls, and tinted win-
dows shaded by aluminum awnings.

CENTRAL TEXAS

Area: 51,300 SF

Completion Date: FALL 2001

Owner Contact: Debbie Fitzgerald,
Assistant Public Works Director
City of Lufkin (936) 633-0212
Constructed By: Ainsworth-Duncan Construction

Rick Ainsworth {(936) 632-7655

Feriodicals
e —

HOME arFice GOODOWIN-LASITER, INC.
15089 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 1609 S. CHESTNUT, STE 202 ENGNEERS ¢ ARCHTECTS » SURVEYORS
COLLEGE STATION, TX 778345 LUFKIN, TX 75901

[©979) 6966767

websita: www.goodwinasiter.com

(838] B37-4500 g engneers@goodwinlasiter.com
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TIMPSON 1.S.D.
HIGH SCHOOL RE-ROOF

Owner: Timpson |.S.D.
Leland Moreland, Superintendent
936/254-2463

Contractor: Bonner Roofing
John Bonner, Contractor
936/637-2415

Completed: Spring 2004

Scope: New Architectural standing seam

AFTER

wabsita: www.goodwinlasitar.com

CENTRAL TEXAS HomeE orrice  GOODWIN-LASITER, INC.
1609 EMERALD PAFKWAY, STE, 101 1608 S, CHESTNUT, STE 2o ENGINEERS ¢ ARCHITECTS ¢ SURVEYORS N
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LUFKIN, TX 75901

[879) B86-67&57 [2936) B37-4500 "~ . . .
email: enginsers@goodwinlasiter.corm
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HUDSON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
W. H. BONNER ELEMENTARY

Hudson’s Bonner Elementary School was designed
to create a bright and welcoming atmosphere where
students can be excited about learing. Within the
central areas, high ceilings and colorful graphics
give this facility an open and inviting feel. Each of
the large classrooms contains wide expanses of
glass, generous closet space, computer alcoves,
cubby holes, coat storage and a separate air
conditioning system. The campus also features the
foliowing areas:

Media Center

Outdoor Covered Play Area
Science, Music, and Computer Labs
Cafeteria and Commercial Kitchen
P.E. Gymnasium

Administrative Suite

Bonner Elementary merges the best concepts of
both education and architecture to create a place
where students can take pride.

Owner contact: Mary Ann Whiteker, Superintendent
(936) 875-9256
Billy Russell, Director of Maintenance
(936) 875-9226

Architect: Scoft & Strong, Architects
Constructed by: J. E. Kingham Construction Company

James A. Kingham
(936) 564-3329

Completed: December, 2002
CENTRAL TEXAD HomeE orFice  SOODWIN-LASITER, INC.
1509 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 101 16809 S. CHESTNUT, STE 202 ENGNEERS ¢ ARCHITECTS + SURVEYORS
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 LUFKIN, TX 75501 website: www.goodwiniasiter.com
(979 68B-5767 [938] 537-4900

Brmail: enginers@gondwinlasit:encol‘n




HUDSON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
PEAVY PRIMARY

o ame”
= o 1T

The design of the Hudson Primary School incor-
porates a new and developing trend in educa-
tion - the team approach. The classroom ar-
eas are clustered together in teams of four with
each teacher sharing a central work and storage
area. This allows for better interaction between
teachers and students. The colorful and lively
atmosphere creates pleasant spaces for stu-
dents to learn and grow.

F [ [
_ l? S

Owner Contact: Mary Ann Whiteker, Supt.
Hudson 1.5.D.
936/875-9256
Atrchitect: Scott & Strong Architects
Constructed by: J.E. Kingham Consttuction
Construction
Manager
James A. Kingham
936/564-3329
Completed: April 2001
CENTRAL TEXAS HomE oFFrice SGODDWIN-LASITER, INC.
1509 EMERALD PARKWAY, STE. 109 1609 S. CHESTNUT, STE 202 ENGNEERS * ARCHITECTS ¢ SURVEYORS
COLLEGE STATIDN, TX 77845 LUFKIN, TX 75901 website: www.goodwiniasiser.oom
D79 69657657 [938] 637-4900

emnail: engineara@gnndmfirlaaitar.cum




THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY CF TYLER § KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

AGREEMENT FOR GRANT ADMINISTRATION AND PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT, ENTERED INTO BY AND BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF TYLER, TEXAS hereinafter called
the "Client”, and DAVID J. WAXMAN, INC., P. O. Drawer 900, Jasper, Texas 75951, referred to herein as the
"Consultant®, for the following Project:

ADISASTER RECOVERY FUND CONTRACT funded by the U. S. Departmentof Housing and Urban Development,
under the Defense Appropriations Act, 2008, for the purpose of assisting in the recovery of the most impacted and
distressed areas related to Hurricane Rita; awarded to said Client by the Office of Rural Community Affairs.

The Ciient and the Consuitant agree as follows:

SECTION ONE: SCOPE AND EFFECT:

1.1 The Consultant shall provide professional services for the Project in accordance with the terms and conditions
of this Agreement.

1.2 This Agreement becomes of full force and effect on the day of , 2006 and
shall continue through the program period of the Grant.

SECTION TWO: PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FEE:

2.1 For services necessary to provide for environmentat assessment, technical assistance and fraining as described
in Section 4, Compensation shall be computed on a lump sum basis of $95,900.00 as per Attachment B.

2.2 Payment hereunder are expressly conditioned on receipt of and will be made exclusively from funds from the
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development or the local match fund as provided in the TCOP Grant
Agreement.

SECTION T : MATERIAL CHANGE IN SCOPE OF PROJECT:

3.1 The Client and the Consultant agree in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement that the
scope of the Project may not be materially changed by actions of the Client, or the U.S. Department of Housing and
Urban Development without the prior agreement, in writing, being first obtained from the Consultant, as o the
compensation to be paid to the Consuitant.

Page 1 of &




SECTION FOUR: PROFESSI SERVICES - ADM 1

41  ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT:
1) The Consultantshall conduct the Client's environmental assessment where such assessment s required.
2) The Consultant shall prepare and maintain the environmental review record.
3) The Consultant shall prepare addenda to the environmental assessment where needed.

42  ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES:

1) The Consultant shall establish and assist in maintaining or maintain all necessary records required
by the Texas Department of Housing and Urban Development in the administration of the Grant and provide such
controls as are necessary fo ensure that all expenditures and confracts conform to, are within and are authorized
by the applicable laws, grant documents and federal/state/local regulations.

2) The Consultant shali recommend and monitor procedures as to cost principles applicable to grants
from the Federal Government as defined in Federal Management Circular 74-4 as prescribed by the Department of
Housing and Urban Development.

3) The Consultant shall establish and monitor procedures to comply with the required administration
and enforcement of labor standards.

4) The Consultant shall prepare for the Client the required Performance Reports.
5) The Consultant shall aid the Client in responding to government audit findings, should they occur.

B) The Consultant shaft maintain liaison with the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
on matters pertaining to the COBG process.

7) The Consultant shall aid the Client in the scheduling of projects.
8) The Consultant shall aid the Client in the selection of other professionals where needed.

9) The Consultant shaif aid the Client in monitoring the contractual arangements with other
professionals.

10} The Consultant shall design and monitor the Community Development Grant Program.

11)  The Consultant shall establish an Environmental Review Record, including addendums to the
Environmental Assessment where needed.

12)  TheConsultantshall assistin identifying, recording and responding to citizen complaints conceming
the CDBG Program.

Page 2 of 6
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13)  The Consultant shalt assist in implementation of Citizens Participation as required.
14)  The Consultant shall establish and assist in camrying out a process for acquiring land for housing

sites and easements for such activities as water lines, sewer lines, sidewalks, drainage improvements, streets and
park development in order to accomplish the objectives of the Grant where needed.

15)  The Consultant shall assist the Client in meeting the Equal Opportunity requirements of the Grant.

16)  Prepare construction confracts which comply with Federal regulations. Examples are Conflict of
Interest, Access to Records, Copeland and Anti-kickback Act, Safety Standards, Architectural Barriers, Flood
Insurance, Clean Air and Water Act (if contract over $100,000), HUD Handbook (6500.3), OMB Circular A-102,
Attachment O, Section 3, Section 109, Titie VI, Civil Rights Act, EO 11246 {if contract over $10,000), Section 503,
efc.

17} Obtain contractor and subcontractor clearance from the State.

18)  Check weekly payrolls to ensure compliance with Wage Decisions. Conduct on-site interviews and
compare the restits with appropriate payrolls.

19)  Monitor construction to ensure compliance with Equal Opportunity and L.abor Standards Provisions.

43  TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE AND TRAINING:

1 Records

2) Laws and Regulations

3) Environmental

4} Citizen Participation

5) Real Property Acquisition and Refocation
6) Citizen Complaints

7) Housing Assistance Implementation

8) Labor Standards

9) Construction Requirements

10) Bid Process
11) Project Selecting and Project Process

SECTION FIVE: RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE QWNER:

5.1 The Client shall cooperate in implementing the Citizens' Participation Plan.
52  The Chief Executive Officer shall execute ali required certifications.

53  The Client shall fumish such legal, accounting and auditing services as may be necessary for the Process.

Page 3of 6




54  The Client shall act timely on all resolutions so as not to delay project completion.

55  The Client shall be responsible for local zoning regulations.

SECTION SIX: PAYMENTS TO THE CONSULTANT:

6.1  Paymenttothe Consultant for services in 4.1, 4.2 and 4.3 shall be based upon receipt of Federal funds from
the Community Development Block Grant Program and Administered by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development and shall be made as follows:

(a)  Payments - Upon receipt of authorization of the Grant from the U.S. Department of Housing and
Urban Development, the Consultant shall bill the Client on completion of project milestones per
agreed percentage of the maximum amount of $95,800.00 (See Attachment B).

(b)  Nodeductions shail be made from the Consultant's compensation on account of penalty, liquidated
damages, or other sums withheld from payments to the contractors.

(c) If the Project is suspended for more than three months or abandoned in whole or in patt, the
Consuitant shall be paid his compensation for services performed prior to receipt of written notice
from the Client of such suspension or abandonment, together with Reimbursabie Expenses then
due and all termination expenses as defined in Section Eight resulting from such suspension or
abandonment. If the Project is resumed after being suspended for more than three months, the
Consultant's compensations shalf be subject to renegotiation.

SECTION SEVEN - CONSULTANT'S ACCOUNTING RECORDS:

7.1 Reconds of Reimbursable Expenses shall be kept on a generally recognized accounting basis and shall be
availabie at mutually convenient times.

SECTION EIGHT - TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT:

8.1  This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon ten (10} days written notice should the other party
fail substantially to perform in accordance with its terms through no fault of the parly initiating the termination. The
Consultant shall be paid all compensation for services performed and reimbursement expenses through the date of
termination.

82  Intheeventof termination through no fault of the Consultant, the Consultant shaff be paid his compensation
for services performed to termination date, Reimbursable Expenses then due and termination expenses.

83  Termination Expenses are defined as those expenses directly attributable to termination.

SECTION NINE: OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS:

9.1  Drawings and Specifications and Studies as instruments of service are and shall remain the property of the

Paged of 6
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Client whether the project for which they are made is executed or not.
SECTION TEN: SU SORS AND ASSIGNS:

101  The Client and the Consultant each bind themselves, their partners, successors, assigns and legal
representatives to all the terms, conditions and covenants of this Agreement. Neither the Client nor the Consultant
shall assign, sublet or transfer his interest in this Agreement without the written consent of the other, except
assignment by Consultant to a corporation wholly owned by principals shall be pemitted.

SECTION ELEVEN: ARBITRATION:

111 All claims, disputes and other matters in question between the parties fo this Agreement, arising out of, or
relating to this Agreement or the breach thereof, shall be decided by arbitration in accordance with the Construction
Industry Arbitration Rules of the Texas Arbitration Association then obtaining unless the parties mutuaily agree
otherwise. No arbitration, arising out of, or relating to this Agreement, shall include by consolidation, joinder or in
any other manner, any additional parly not a party to this Agreement and signed by all the parties hereto. Any
consent to arbitration involving an additional party or parties shall not constitute consent to arbitration of any dispute
not described herein or with any party not named or described herein. This Agreement to arbitrate and any
agreement to arbitrate with an additional party or parties duly consented to by the parties hereto shai be specifically
enforceable under the prevailing arbitration law.

11.2  Notice of the demand for arbitration shall be filed in writing with the other party to this Agreement and with
the Texas Arbitration Association. The demand shall be made within a reasonable time after the claim, dispute or
other matter in question has arisen. In no event shall the demand for arbitration be made after the date when
institution of legat or equitable proceedings based on such claim, dispute or other matter in question would be barred
by the applicable statute of limitations.

11.3  The award rendered by the arbitrators shal! be final, and judgment may be entered upon it in accordance
with applicable law in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

SECTION TWELVE: EXTENT OF AGREEMENT:

121 This Agreement represents the entire and integrated Agreement between the Client and the Consultant
either written or oral. This Agreement may be amended only by written instrument signed by both Client and
Consultant.

SECTION THIRTEEN: GOVERNING LAW:
13.1  Unless otherwise specified, this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of Texas.

SECTION FOURTEEN: EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY:

141 During the performance of this Agreement:

Page 5 of 6




(a)

®)

The Consuiltant will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment
because of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The Consultant will take affirmative
action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during
employment without regard to their race, color, religion, sex or national origin. Such action
shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment; upgrading; demotion or
transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other
forms of compensation; and selection fortraining, including apprenticeship. The Consultant
agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applications for
employment, notices to be provided by the Agency setting forth the provisions of this
nondiscrimination clause.

The Consultant will, in all solicitations or advertisement for employees placed by or on
behalf of the Consultant, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for
employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex or national origin.

SECTION FIFTEEN: SPECIAL PROVISIONS ATTACHMENT A:
15.1  Attachment A appended to this Contract is hereby made a part of said contract.

15.2  In cases of a conflict between this Contract and Attachment A, Attachment A shall always govemn.

SIGNED AND ENTERED INTO THIS THE DAY OF , 2006.
CLIENT: CONSULTANT:
COUNTY OFTYLER DAVID J. WAXMAN, ING.

"\

/%ca/ \\ J\\IW

JEFOME OWENS ¢~ DAVID J. WAXMAN
UNTY JUDGE PRESIDENT
ATTEST: ATTEST:
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Attachment A

PART IV
 TERMS AND CONDITIONS
PROFESSIONAL MANAGEMENT, ENGINEERING ANDIOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES
Sausa If, through any cause, the Firm shal fall-to fulfl In a timely and proper

Jermination of Cantract for Cayse
manner his/her obfigations under this Contract, or if the Flrm shall violate any of the covenants, agreements,

or stipulations of this Confract, the City/County shall thereupon have the right to terminate this Contract by .
giving written notice to-the Fim of such termination and specifying the effective date thereof, at least five
days before the effective date of such termination. In stich event, all finished or unfinished documents, data,
studles, surveys, drawings, maps, models, photographs and reports prepared by the Firm under this
Contract shall, at the option of the City/Cotnty, become Its property and the Fimm shall be entitled to receive
just and equitable compensation for any work satisfactorily completed hereunder.

"Notwithstanding the above, the Fizm shall not be relleved of liabllity to the City/County for damages

sustalned by the City/County by virtue of any breach of the Contract by the Finm, and the City/County may

‘withhold any payments to the Firm for the purpose of set-off until such time as the exact amount of'damages -

due the Cly/County from the Firn Is determined.

. ence of the C . The City/County may terminate this Contract at any time by
giving at least ten {10) days notice in writing to the Firm. If the Contract is terminated by the Cty/County as
provided herein, the Firm will be paid for the time provided and expenses incurred up fo the termination
date. If this Contract Is tefminated due to the faulf of the Finm, Paragraph 1 hareof refative to termination
shall apply. ) ) )

. Changes. The City/County may, from time to time, request changes in the scope of the services of the Firm

to be performed heretinder. Such changes, induding any increase or dectease in the amount of the Firm's
compensstion, which are mutually agreed upon by and between the City/County and the Firm, shal! be
incorporated in written amendments to this Contract. _

Personnel.

- d The Fl.n'n reprasents that he/she has, or will secure at his own expense, all personnel required in

" performing the services under this Contract Such personnel shall not be employees of or have any
cotfractual relatienship with the City/County.

b. All of the services required hereunder will be performed by the Firm or under his/her supervision and alf
personnel engaged in the work shall be fully qualified and shall be authorized or permitted under State
and Local law to perform such services.

c. ' None of the work or services covered by this Contract shall be subcontracted without the prior written

«  approval of the City/County. Any work ot services stibcohtracted hereunder shall be specified by written
contract or agreement and shall be supject to each provisioh of this Contract

Asslqnabiiity. The Firm shall not assign any interest on this Contract, and shall not transfer any interest In
the same (whether by assignment or novation), without the prior written consent of the City/County thereto:
Provided, however, that claims for money by the Firm from the City/County under this Cohtract may be
assigned to a bank, trust company, or other financial institution without such approval. Written notice of any

. such assigniment or transfer shall be furnished promptiy to the City/County.

ngg_ﬁg_gng_ig_fgmgup_n. The Firm, at such times and in such forms as the City/County may require, shall
furnish the CHy/County such periodio reports as it may request pertaining te the work or services undertaken
pursuant to this Contract, the costs and ebligations incurred or to be incurred In connection therewlth, and
any other matters covered by this Contract,

. The Fm shall insure that the Cly/County maintains fiscal records and supporting
documentation for all expenditures of funds made wnder this contract in a manner that conforns to OMB
Ciroutar A-§7, Section 570.480 of the Regulations, and this Contract. Such records must inolude data on the
racal, ethnic, and gender characteristics of persons who are applicants for, particlpants in, or beneficiarles
of the funds. provided under this Contract. Clty/County shall retaln suoh records, and any supporting

R



documentation, for the greater of three years from closeout of the Contract or the period required by other
applicable laws and regulations. ‘

8. FElndings Confidential. All of the reports, information, data, elc., prepared or assembied by the Firm under
this contract are confidential and the Firm agrees that they shali not be made available to any individua! or
organization without the prior written approval of the City/County.

9. Copyraht No report, maps, or other documents produced in whole or in part under this Contract shall be the
subject of an application for copyright by or on behalf of the Firm.

10. Compliance with_Local Laws. The Firm shall comply with all applicable laws, ordinances and codes of the
State and local governments, and the Finm shall save the City/County hammless with respect to any
damages arising from any tort done in performing any of the work embraced by this Contract,

11. Egual Employment Opportunity. During the performance of this Conttact, the Firm agrees as follows:

2. The Fimn will not discriminate against any empioyee or applicant for employment because of race,
creed, sex, color, handicap or national origin. The Firm will take affimative action to ensure that
applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during smployment, witheut regard to thelr
race, creed, sex, color, handicap or national origin. Such action shal include, but not be fimited to, the
following: Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff
or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training, Including
apprenticeship. The Firm agrees fo post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants
for emplayment, nofices to be provided by the City/County setting forth the provisions of this
hop-diserimination clause.

b. The Firm will, In all solicitation or advertisements for ernployess placed by or on behalf of the Firm, state
that all qualified applicants will recelve consideration for employment without regard to race, creed,
color, sex, handicap or national original.

c. The Finm will cause the foragoing provisions to be inserted In all subcontracts for any work coversd by
this Contract so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor, provided that the
foregoing provisions shal not apply to contracts or subcontracts for standard commercial supplies or

raw materlals.
d. The Firm will include the provisions a. through c. in every subcontract or purchase order unless
exempted.
12. Civil Riahts Act of 1964. Under Title Vi of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, no person shall, on the grounds of

race, color, or natichal origin, be excluded from participation in, be denled the benefits of, or be subjected to
discrimination under any program of activity receiving Federal financial assistance.

13. Section 109 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974,

a. No person in the United States shail on the ground of race, color, national origin, or sex be excluded
from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or
activity funded in whole or in part with funds made available under this fitle.

14. "Section 3" Compliance | ovision o ini o usiness Oppo

a. The work to be performed under this contract Is on & project assisted under a program providing direct
Federal financiai assistance from the Office of Housing and Urban Development and is subject to the
requirements of Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, as amended, 12 U.S.C.
1701u. Section 3 requires that fo the greatest extent feasible opportunities for training and employment -
be given lower income residents of the project area and contracts for work in connection with the project

. be awarded to business concerns that are located In, or owned In substantial part by persons residing'In
the area of the project.

b. The parties to this contract will comply with the provislons of sald Section 3 and the regutations issued
pursuant thereto by the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development set forth in 24 C.F.R. 235, and all
applicable rules and orders of the Office issued thereunder prior to the exscution of this Contract. The
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16.

16.

partles to this Cordract certify and agree that they are under no contractual or other disability that would
prevent them from complying with these requirements.

¢.  The contractor will send fo each labor organization or representative of workers with which he/she has a

collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, if any, a nofice advising the said.

labor organization or workers' representative of histher commitments under this Section 3 clause and
shall post copies of the notice In conspicuous places avallable to employees and applicants for
employment or tralning. '

d. The condractor will include this Section 3 clause in every subcontract for work in connection with the
project and will, at the direction of the applicant for or recipient of Federal financial assistance, take
appropriate action pursuant to the subcentract upon a finding tha! the subcontractor is in violation of
regulations issued by the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, 24 C.F.R. Part 135. The
contractor will not subcontract with any subcontractor whera it has notice or knowledge that the latter
has been found in viclation of regulations under 24 C.F.R. Part 135 and will not let any subcontract
unless the subcontractor has first provided i with a preliminary staternent of ability to comply with the
requirements of these regulations.

e. Compliance with the provisions of Section 3, the regulations set forth iIn 24 CF.R. Part 135, and all
applicable rules and orders of the Office issued hereunder prior to the execution of the contract, shall be
a condition of the federal financial assistance provided to the project, binding upon the applicant or
reciplent for such asslstance, its successors and assigns. Fallure to fulfill these requirements shal
subject the applicant or reciplent, its contractors and subcontractors, its successors and assigns to
those sanclions specified by the grant or foan agreement or contract through which federal assistance Is
provided, and to such sanctions as are specified by 24 C.F.R. Part 135.

Section 503 Handicapped (if $2.500 or Over) Affimative Actio Han Workers.

a. The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of
physical or mental handicap in regard to any position for which the smployee or applicant for
employment is qualified. The contractor agrees to take affimative action to employ, advance In
employment and otherwise freat qualified handicapped individuals without discrimination based upon
their physical or mental handicap In all employment practices such as the following: Employment,
upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment, advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay or other
forms of compensation, and selection for training, incfuding apprenticeship.

=

The contractor agrees to comply with the ruies, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of
Labor issued pursuant to the Act.

c. In the event of the contractor's non-compllan‘ce with the requirements of this clause, actions for
non-compliance may be taken in accordance with the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the
Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to the Act.

d. The contractor agrees to post In conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for
employment, notices in a forrn to be prescribed by the Director, provided by or through the contracting
officer. Such notices shall state the contractor's obligation under the law to take affirrnative action to
employ and advance in employment qualified handicapped employses and applicants for employment,
and the rights of appilcants and employees.

e. The contractor will notify each labor union or representative of workers with which it has a collective
bargaining agresment or other contract understanding, that the contractor is bound by the terms of
Section 503 of Rehabllitetion Act of 1873, and ls commiited to take affirmative action to employ and
advance in employrment physically and mentally handicapped individuals.

f. The contractor will include the provisions of this clause in every subcontract or purchase order of $2,500
or more unless exempted by rules, regutations, or orders of the Secretary issued pursuant fo Section
503 of the Act, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor with respect to any
subcontract or purchase order as the Director of the Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs
may direct to enforce such provisions, inciuding action for non-compliance.

Interest of Members of a_City/County. No member of the goveming body of the City/County and no other
officer, employes, or agent of the City/County who exercises any functions or responsibllities in connection
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17.

18.

with the planning and carrying out of the program, shall have any personal financial interest, direct or
indirect, in this Contract. and the Firm shall take appropriate steps to assure compliance.

interest of Other L ocal Pubfic Officlals. No member of the governing body of the Locality and no other public
officlal of such Locality, who exercises any functions or responsibllities in connection with the planning and
camying out of the program, shall have any personal financlal interest, direct or indirect, in this Contract and
the Firm shall take appropriate steps to assure compllance.

Interest of Fiim and Employees. The Fim covenants that hefshe presently has no interest and shall not
acquire interest, director indirect, in the study area or any parcels therein or any other interest which would
conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of histher services hereunder. The Firm further
covenants that in the performancs of this Contract, no person having any such interest shall be smployed.
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ATTACHMENT B

COUNTY OF TYLER
DISASTER RECOVERY FUND PROJECT

The COUNTY OF TYLER, TEXAS shall reimburse DAVID J. WAXMAN, INC. for Management Services
provided for completion of the foliowing Project items per the following percentages of the maximum contract

amount of $95,900.00, Payments shall be based on the percentage of work item completed.

WORK ITEM PERCENT OF CONTRACT
1) Establishment of Recordkeeping System 15%
2) Environmental Assessment and Clearance 25%
K) BidtI_Contract Award Process/Start of Construction 25%
otice

4) Labor Standards Compliance Activities/
Construction Activities 30%

5) Project Close-Out Requirements/Letter of Closeout 9%

TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT $95,900.00
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Cost and Price Detail COUNTY OF TYLER

Name of Consultant Date of Proposal
DAVID J, WAXMAN 8/27/2006

Street Address Federal ID Number
P.O0. DRAWER 900 74-1880744

City, State, Zip Total Price
JASPER, TX 75951 $ 95,900.00

A. Direct Labor (specify personnel by name)

Attach a copy of the scope of services identified in the contract. Each task identified in the scope of services
should be assigned an estimated amount of time for completion. The total amount of time identified on the
scope of services should correspond to the estimate in this section.

Est. No. of Days Daily Rate Est. Cost
1. David J. Waxman 32 $600.00 $ 19,200.00
2. Randy Blanks 32 $500.00 $ 16,000.00
3. Beth Waxman 10 $500.00 $ 5,000.00
4. Lesley Waxman/Lisa Duplantier 72 $350.00 $ 25,200.00
5. Shelly McMillian 10 $200.00 $ 2,000.00
6. Total Direct Labor $ 67,590.00
Rate Base Est. Cost
B. Overhead/Indirect
Costs 35 $67,400.00 $23,590.00
C. Other Direct Costs Est. Cost
1. Transportation ___# of on site visits $
2. PerDiem #ofdays @ $___/day $
3. Reproduction 500 # of pages @ $.25__ /page $ 125.00
4.  Other (specify) $
a. Books (4) @ 10 each $ 40.00
b. $
C. $
d. $
5. Total Other Direct Costs $
D. Subcontracts
Name of Subcontractor(s) # of days of effort Est. Cost
1. $
2. $
3. Total Subcontractor Cost $
Total Estimated Costs (Line A5+B+C5+D3) $ 91,155.00
Profit (10%) $ 4,745.00
Total Price $ 95,900.00




CERTIFICATIONS

Contractor

A. Has a federal agency or a federally certified state or local agency performed any review of your
accounts or records in connection with any other federal grant or contract within the past 12
months? X YES ___ NO
If yes, give name, address, and telephone number of the reviewing office:

The County of Tyler Texas, 100 W. Bluff St, Room 102, Woodville, Texas 75979

409/283-2141
B. This summary conforms with the applicable cost principals.

C. This proposal is submitted for use in connection with and in response to
This is to certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the cost and pricing data
summarized herein are complete, current, and accurate as of __8/27/2006 and that a
financial management capability exists to fully and accurately account for the financial
transactions under this project. [ further certify that I understand that the sub agreement price
may be subject to downward renegotiation and/or recoupment where the above costs and pricing
data have been determined, as a result of audit, not to have been current compiete and accurate as

of the day above.
A\ ﬁ\ NON
8/27/06 \.s BNy 3,\/\,?4/_“_ |
Date of Execution Signature and Title of Proposer
Grantee Reviewer

I certify that I have reviewed the cost/price summary set forth herein and the proposed costs/price

appears acceptable for sub agreement award. &/
N
Date of Execution Signature and Title of Revu‘.&e/

Additional Reviewer, if needed

Date of Execution Signature and Title of Reviewer




NOTICE OF TIME AND PLACE OF MEETING
COMMISSIONERS® COURT, TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS

THIS NOTICE IS POSTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH V.A.T.S.-17 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A
SPECIAL MEETING WILL BE HELD ON FRIDAY SEPTEMBER 15, 2006 AT 330 AM. IN THE
COMMISSIONERS' COURTROOM, FIRST FLOOR, TYLER COUNTY COURTHOUSE.

'/ AGENDA W /
”

1. CONSIDER AND APPROVE COMMISSIONER’S COUR‘PﬁINUTES

W2, CONSIDER AND APPROVE PAYING TYLER COUNIY BILLS. pot 3 <
/3. CONSIDER AND APPROVE SPRINGFIELD PIFELIN CO. AND EAGLE ROCK PIPELINE CO. {272
M TO CROSS COUNTY ROADS. .
J/blg 4 OPEN BIDS AND CONSIDER AND APPROVE/BID ANDOR REIECT BIDS FOR )ﬂ/y(mk ‘
/"4 ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES TO RENOVATE THE ¥, B. BEST BUILDING. = s e

V) 5. CONSIDER AND APPROVE B AND/OR REJECT B]Dv?é MOW THE FIELD AT TYLER
COUNTY AIRPORT.

\t/ 6. CONSIDER AND APPROVE BID AND/O. BIDS FOR DISPOS,%L OF SOLID JASTE]ZM
M MATERIAL FOR TYLER COUNTY COL TON CENTER. rgwh¥ &7

CONSIDER AND APPROVE PLANNING/PROJECT Y SERVICES FOR THE
DISASTER RECOVERY FUND PROJECT BY DAVID , INC.

‘8. CONSIDER AND APPROVE MEMORANDUM UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND .

NO. TIME _§&- 02
U/ ‘
7 @dj SEP 1 1 2006




